
      Presentations:  K-9 Unit presentation for R-40-2012

CONSENT AGENDA

File # Committee OLD BUSINESS Recommend

O-4-2012 Public Works An ordinance to amend Section 58-6 related to Abatement of Public 

Nuisances.  (Second Reading)

Approved 4-0 by 

Public Works 

O-5-2012 Public Works An ordinance to amend Section 58-10 related to Public Nuisances 

affecting Peace and Safety.  (Second Reading)

Approved 4-0 by 

Public Works 

O-6-2012 Public Works An ordinance to amend Section 64-14 related to Standards and 

Specifications List.  (Second Reading)

Approved 4-0 by 

Public Works 

File # Committee NEW BUSINESS Recommend

O-7-2012       Planning An ordinance to Rezone Business Park North Outlot 2 from I-

Institutional to PI- Planned Industrial.  (First Reading)

Approved 5-0 by 

Planning

R-40-2012 Finance Authorizing and directing proper city official(s) to Solicit Donations to 

Fund a Police K-9 Unit.

Approved 3-0 by 

Finance

R-42-2012 CIP Authorizing and directing proper city official(s) to establish a building 

maintenance reservation fund and corresponding building 

maintenance policy.

Approved 5-0 by CIP 

R-43-2012 Public Works Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the 

rental of Outlot 1 CSM 13030 at the end of Eight Stgreet to Brittany 

Zimmerman to plant wetland species and harvest seeds.

Approved 4-0 by 

Public Works 

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Regular Meeting of:
Date / Time:

Notice is hereby given that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 

will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given 

below.

This notice was faxed to Media and posted on the City's Notice Board and Website on: 3-23-2012 

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, March 27, 2012 @ 7:00 pm.

Reports / Claims / Communications

Minutes (Placed on File): Finance 2-14-2012; Redevelopment Authority 1-11-2012, 2-8-

2012; Planning Commission 3-12-2012; Safety Committee 2-21-2012; Public Works 

3-1-2012; Joint Planning & Town of Rutland 3-20-2012

Note:  Items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed.  Any individual council member may request an item be removed from consent.  Items 

removed from consent will be voted on seperately immediately following the consent agenda vote.

Reports (Placed on File): February Claims Report; Februrary Treasurers Report

Public Comment

Roll Call / Proclamations / Presentations

Location:

Members:

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton)

Steve Tone, Sonny Swangstu, Tim Swadley, Dave McKichan, Ron Christianson, 

Paul Lawrence, Ross Scovotti, Carl Chenoweth, Greg Jenson, Eric Hohol, Eric 

Olstad, Larry Peterson
ATTN COUNCIL MEMBERS:   EIGHT (8) MEMBERS NEEDED FOR A QUORUM.  The council may only conduct business when a quorum is present.  If you 

are unable to attend the meeting, please notify the City Clerk by calling (608)873-6677 or via email mhougan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

CALL TO ORDER
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R-44-2012 Public Works Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to enter into a 

contract with Dunkirk Township for a joint yardwaste/bursh drop off 

site on Collins Rd.

Approved 4-0 by 

Public Works 

CLOSED SESSION The meeting may close per Wisconsin State Statute 19.85(1)(e), 

deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the 

investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public 

business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a 

closed session, and then reopen for the regular course of business: 

property acquisition.

The Council will reconvene in open session and may approve a 

recommendation on property acquisition. *Note the Council may, at their 

discretion, suspend Rule 7A regarding referral to committee in order to approve this 

agreement.

ADJOURNMENT

BY: Mayor Donna Olson

Council President Carl Chenoweth

Nick Probst

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids 

& services.  For information or to request this service, please contact the City Clerk at (608) 873-6677

City Clerk
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
February 14, 2012 – 6:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room


Present:
Alderpersons Paul Lawrence, Eric Hohol, Carl Chenoweth (arrived at 6:10pm), Tim Swadley and
Mayor Donna Olson.


Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan and Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts


Absent and Excused:


Call to order:
Finance Chair Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.


Communications:
None.


Reports (Contingency):
No action taken.


Finance Committee Minutes of January 24, 2012:
Moved by Swadley, seconded by Hohol to recommend approval of the Finance Committee minutes of
January 24, 2012 as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Resolution Authorizing the Borrowing of Approximately $202,500 from the Wisconsin State
Trust Fund for 2012 Capital Purchases:
Sullivan stated the interest rate has been lowered to 2.75%. Moved by Hohol, seconded by Swadley
to recommend Council approve the Resolution authorizing the borrowing of approximately $202,500
from the Wisconsin State Trust Fund for 2012 capital purchases.


Discussion Regarding 2011 General Fund Budget Status and Contingency Report:
Sullivan stated that the 2011 contingency balance was $72,225. The total surplus amount was
approximately $225,355. Sullivan went over the revenue and expenditure outcomes and how they
related to each other and their effect on the bottom line.


Discussion and Possible Recommendation Re: 2011 Budget Amendment Resolution:
Hohol discussed an employee bonus versus a base salary adjustment. He expressed difficulty
looking into future years. A onetime payment makes more sense. Moved by Chenoweth, seconded
by Hohol to recommend Council approve the Resolution authorizing the carryover of budgeted 2011
funds to the 2012 budget striking the wage/salary accounts line item of $94,000. Motion withdrawn.
Second withdrawn. Hohol again discussed a lump sum payment in lieu of a base salary adjustment.
Swadley discussed reinstituting some services. Lawrence stated this was previously discussed about
what would be done with surplus monies. Chenoweth supports a one time payment but not going
over 2%. Lawrence agrees. Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Hohol to recommend Council
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approve the 2011 Budget Amendment Resolution with the adjustment of the wording of 2% wage
increase to 2% employee compensation. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.


Acct # Description From $Amount
410-57344-820 Sidewalk Replacement-Library/PubSaf Building Budgeted $ 5,267.00
410-57330-820 Seal Coating parking lots Budgeted $10,000.00
100-51400-399 Mayor/Budgeting for Outcomes Consulting Budgeted $ 6,000.00
100-51510-310 Finance/Software Conversion Budgeted $ 7,000.00


Payroll Contingency 2% employee compensation Contingency/
Surplus $94,000.00


Total Carryover Request $122,267.00


Future agenda items:
Business License


Motion by Chenoweth, seconded by Hohol to adjourn at 6:42pm. Motion carried unanimously.


Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer







REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING MINUTES 
Wednesday, January 11, 2012 – 5:30 p.m. 
Mayor’s Office, City Hall 
 
Present:   
Scott Truehl, Jim Schaefer, Steve Sletten(5:40), Ron Christianson, Carl Chenoweth and 
Peter Sveum 
 
Absent: 
Dan Kittleson, Brad Crowley and Finance Director Laurie Sullivan  
 
Others Present:    
Mayor Donna Olson, Ben Zellers, Ken Wahlin, Mark Ignatowski and Lisa Aide 
 
Call to order:  
Truehl called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.   
 
Minutes of the RDA meetings of October 12, 2011: 
Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Sveum, to approve the minutes of October 12, 
2011 RDA meeting as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Communications: 
None. 
 
Marathon Station & Hwy Trailer Building Update: 
Moved by Chenoweth, seconded by Sveum, to close the meeting per State Statute 
19.85(1)(e) deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing 
of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or 
bargaining reasons require a closed session; and then reopen for the regular course of 
business Re: Marathon Station Site & Hwy. Trailer Building 
Moved by Schaefer, seconded by Sveum, to reopen the meeting for the regular course 
of business.   
 
Update on CDBG: 
There are 4 applicants that we are currently working with and a total of $89,000 in home 
improvements that they hope to have completed this spring.  Steve Kittelson took a 3 
day course to become certified in lead inspection for the CDBG program.  Lots of 
paperwork and very time consuming, but in the end great program to help homeowners.  
Received grant for 2012 so hope to have more homeowners apply for assistance. 
 
Discuss 2012 Goals & Projects: 
Discussion took place as to what marketing approaches the committee should look at. 
Look at getting a broker with knowledge of the whole redevelopment district that could 
drive projects.  Have a plan and identify other areas/properties so when the 2 properties 
we are currently working on are complete, we know what next project will be.  Have a lot 
on our plate right now and need to concentrate on getting the current 2 projects 
wrapped up so we can tackle new project.  We should have information readily available 
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and a point person to direct inquiries to.  We need to work with the Chamber so we are 
sharing information.  Discussed what other communities may be doing.  Zellers shared 
what projects Vierbicher has been working on with other cities.  Monona has been very 
active with both commercial and residential projects.  Middleton has a new senior 
housing project they are working on.  Zellers will pull together some profiles for next 
meeting and what tools we can offer a developer and what other communities are doing 
to generate interest in TIF districts. 
 
Talked about the RDA plan and if we have a link on the website to it.  Thought it would 
be good idea to bring plan to next meeting to revisit it and be sure we are doing what 
the plan calls for.   
 
Zellers talked about a new program that communities and non-profit groups are 
encouraged to apply for county PARC grant dollars.  $500,000 is available for 2012 to 
enhance outdoor recreation and tourism.  Zellers will bring a summary of grant 
information to next meeting.   
 
Zellers mentioned our contract with Vierbicher is coming up for renewal.  He will bring a 
new contract with budget numbers for discussion to next meeting. 
 
Discuss Future Agenda Items: 
Marathon Station 
Hwy Trailer  
Broker 
Chamber    
RDA Plan 
Vierbicher service proposal 
 
Adjourn:  
 Moved by Christianson, seconded by Sveum, to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Lisa Aide 
Finance Department 
 







REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING MINUTES 
Wednesday, February 8, 2012 – 5:30 p.m. 
Mayor’s Office, City Hall 
 
Present:   
Scott Truehl, Jim Schaefer, Dan Kittleson, Brad Crowley, Steve Sletten, Ron 
Christianson, Carl Chenoweth(6:20pm) and Peter Sveum 
 
Absent: 
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan  
 
Others Present:    
Ben Zellers and Lisa Aide 
 
Call to order:  
Truehl called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.   
 
Minutes of the RDA meetings of January 11, 2012: 
Moved by Schaefer, seconded by Kittleson, to approve the minutes of January 11, 2012 
RDA meeting as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Communications: 
None 
 
Marathon Station & Hwy Trailer Building Update: 
Truehl gave an update on the Hwy Trailer Building.  Ken Wahlin had called Truehl after 
the RDA Meeting on January 11th to confirm that he was directing his attorney to get the 
closing documents ready to be able to close by the end of February.  Truehl will follow 
up with Sullivan to be sure the 2 attorneys are working together to make the closing 
happen. 
 
Discuss Marketing Strategies: 
Sveum stated that the City is in negotiations with a property owner and will be 
interviewing 3 commercial brokers in the next couple of weeks.  We may be able to 
piggyback with them and could possibly use the same broker.  Truehl handed 
discussion over to Zellers who went thru his memo dated 8/4/11 and talked about the 8 
ideas that could help generate developer interest.  
 
Sveum asked if we would benefit from having our own website.  Discussion took place 
as to whether we should have a spot on the City website or our own domain.  
Discussion took place as to what the website should contain – our logo, CDBG home 
loan information, success stories, neighborhood plans, links to grants, pictures of 
projects we completed, good feeling stuff.  It was decided that Christianson would talk 
with City employees, Bill Brehm & Derrick Westby about what can be done in regards to 
putting something on the City Website.  Schaefer volunteered to do a mock up website 
for the RDA and distribute it to the members for comments.   
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Talk turned to how to get publicity and recognition for the RDA.  Zellers thinks that we 
would have to innate a call to the State Journal and get them interested in doing an 
article.  Could use pictures of Movin Out finished project and a list of properties we now 
have for sale to generate interest for an article.  Truehl had stated that Dave Porterfield 
has been extremely positive with his experience in working with the RDA and would 
write letter of recommendations and give quotes for promotion for the RDA.  It was 
decided we should wait until we gain the Wahlin property and retain a broker before 
seeking publicity so a complete article can be done.  
 
Kittleson asked if a sign had been ordered for the Marathon Property.  Did not think sign 
had been ordered so discussion took place as to what should go on sign.  Our logo, 
phone number, website address were items that should go on sign.  Will bring back 
status of sign at next meeting. 
 
Discuss PARC Grant: 
Zellers went over his memo dated 2/2/12 that discussed the PARC Grant.  Discussed 
what the grant could be used for – pedestrian bridge at 8th Street or repair the footbridge 
that was damaged by a semi truck a couple of years ago.  Some hurdles include the 
fact the grant is due in April, property would have to be acquired, would need letters of 
support, a budget and a commitment to provide matching funds.  This is cash to cash 
matching grant with no in kind allowed.  It was decided we don’t have the money right 
now to match a grant so we will pass on this grant. 
 
Discuss and approve Vierbicher Contract for Services in 2012: 
Moved by Sveum, seconded by Christianson to approve the 2012 Contract for Services 
from Vierbicher.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Discuss Future Agenda Items: 
Strategies for future expansion 
Revisit map & discuss opportunities in that area 
Website 
Broker Involvement 
 
Adjourn:  
 Moved by Sveum, seconded by Sletten, to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Lisa Aide 
Finance Department 
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
Monday, March 12, 2012 - 6:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI.


Members Present: Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair; Rollie Odland; Ron Christianson; Scott Truehl and
Dave McKichan
Absent and Excused: Todd Krcma; Mayor Donna Olson
Staff: Planning & Development Director, Rodney Scheel
Press: None
Guests: Jeff Zarth; Rich Walker; Bob Moe; and Betty Vinje.


1. Call to order. Vice Chair Hohol called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.


2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission minutes of February 13, 2012.
Motion by Christianson to approve the Planning Commission minutes of February 13, 2012
as presented, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 4 – 0.


3. Council Representative Report.
Hohol gave the Council report.


4. Status of Developments/Projects.
Scheel introduced the status of developments. There were no questions.


5. City of Stoughton request to rezone Stoughton Business Park North Outlot 2 from I –
Institutional to PI – Planned Industrial.
Scheel gave an overview of the request.


Hohol opened the public hearing.


Jeff Zarth: Spoke in favor of the rezoning noting the proposed development will be a
diamond in the City. Covenants were written to preserve. The proposed executive office
building will not generate noise and will add to the tax base.


Rich Walker: Spoke in opposition explaining he bought his house in 2002 partly due to the
arboretum. There is already a lot of traffic. Plans to add onto house and is concerned about
his property value. He encourages the developer to look elsewhere.


Betty Vinje: Registered in opposition of the rezoning.


Motion by McKichan to recommend Council approve the rezoning as presented, 2nd by
Christianson. Motion carried 5 – 0.


6. Future agenda items. Kettle Park West Detailed Neighborhood Plan, Weeble World and
Nelson Global.


7. Adjournment. Motion by McKichan to adjourn at 6:20 pm, 2nd by Christianson. Motion
carried 5 – 0.


Respectfully Submitted,
Rodney Scheel







 


STOUGHTON SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING  MINUTES 
Tuesday, February 21, 2012 11 –11:00 a.m. 
Conference Room 
Stoughton Police Department 
321 S. Fourth Street 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 
 
 
Members Present: Norman Brekken, Sean Brusegar, Ryan Dalsoren, 


Robert Kardasz, P.E., Chairperson, Greg Leck, Karl 
Manthe, Vice-Chairperson, and Lisa Schimelpfenig.   


  
Excused: None.  
 
Absent: Scott Wegner. 
 
Others Present: None.  
 
Call To Order:  Robert Kardasz called the regular Stoughton Safety Committee 
Meeting to order at 11:07 a.m. 
 
Stoughton Safety Committee Consent Agenda:  Robert Kardasz presented and 
discussed the Stoughton Safety Committee Meeting consent agenda item.  
Discussion followed.  Motion by Greg Leck, the motion seconded by Norman 
Brekken, to approve the following consent agenda item as presented:  Draft 
Minutes of the January 17, 2012 Regular Stoughton Safety Committee Meeting.  
Discussion followed.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Cities And Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC) Year End Reports:  
Robert Kardasz presented and discussed the CVMIC Year End Reports.    
Discussion Followed.  It was noted that Stoughton was experiencing a downward 
trend in claim costs, outpacing the other CVMIC members.  Accident trends were 
discussed including “Slips, trips and falls” and “Auto incidents”. 
 
February 16, 2012 And March 16, 2012 CVMIC Training:  Robert Kardasz 
presented and discussed the CVMIC Defensive Driving Strategies Training and 
Slips, Trips and Falls Training scheduled together for February 16, 2012 and again 
on March 13, 2012 and explained that Stoughton Utilities had recently completed 
the training for its staff.  Discussion followed.  The consensus from participants of 
the February 16, 2012 was that it was interesting.   
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Stoughton Safety Committee Future Agenda Items: 
 


 Encourage committee participation from the City Clerk and Human 
Resources Department. 


 


 Posting of the OSHA Form 300A Summary of Work-Related Injuries and 
Illnesses.  A current form is posted at Stoughton Utilities. 
 


 Discuss a cafeteria approach to training for individual Departments where 
the Leadership Team Member is responsible for scheduling and 
maintaining training participation records.   
 


 Emphasize the availability of the safety training video tapes available from 
CVMIC at the March 20, 2012 Leadership Team Meeting. 
 


 Pursue the placement of safety flyers in future pay stub envelopes.  
 
Stoughton Safety Committee Next Meeting Date:  It was determined that the 
next Stoughton Safety Committee Meeting would be held at 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 
March 20, 2012 at the EMS Department due to a conflict with the 10:30 a.m. 
Leadership Team Meeting. 
 
Adjournment:  Motion by Norman Brekken, the motion seconded by Sean 
Brusegar to adjourn the Stoughton Safety Committee Meeting at 11:43 a.m.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 
Respectfully submitted,
 
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Chairperson 
Stoughton Safety Committee 
 


 







 


DRAFT STOUGHTON SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
Tuesday, March 20, 2012 11 – 1:03 p.m. 
Conference Room 
Stoughton Police Department 
321 S. Fourth Street 
Stoughton, Wisconsin 


 


 
 


Members Present:           Sean Brusegar, Ryan Dalsoren, Robert Kardasz, P.E., 
Chairperson, Greg Leck, and Karl Manthe, Vice- 
Chairperson. 


 
Excused:                           Norman Brekken. 


 
Absent:                             Lisa Schimelpfenig and Scott Wegner. 


 
Others Present:              City  Clerk  and  Personnel  Director  Nick  Probst  and 


Bruce Stenz from Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance 
Company (CVMIC). 


 
Call To Order:  Robert Kardasz called the regular Stoughton Safety Committee 
Meeting to order at 1:03 p.m. 


 
Stoughton Safety Committee Consent Agenda:  Robert Kardasz presented and 
discussed the Stoughton Safety Committee Meeting consent agenda item. 
Discussion followed.  Motion by Ryan Dalsoren, the motion seconded by Sean 
Brusegar, to approve the following consent agenda item as presented:  Draft 
Minutes of the February 21, 2012 Regular Stoughton Safety Committee Meeting. 
Discussion followed. The motion carried unanimously. 







Public Works & Public Safety Committee Minutes
Thursday March 1, 2012 at 6:30 PM
Hall of Fame Room 381 E Main St, WI 53589


Members Present: Alderpersons; Dave McKichan, Eric Olstad, Steve Tone, Ross Scovotti, Planning
Director Rodney Scheel and Street Superintendent Karl Manthe


Absent/ Excused: None


Guests: None


Call to Order: McKichan called the Public Works meeting to order at 6:35 PM.


1) Communications: Manthe reported that six Request for Proposals had been sent out for the
Jefferson Street Bridge and were due back by March 7, 2012. Scovotti mentioned to Manthe that
when the crews are trimming/removing trees that they should take greater lengths to direct the
traffic.


2) Activity Reports: (Manthe reported)


 Crews have been out the previous two weeks patching potholes with temporary patch until we
can get some emulsion once they start producing materials again later this spring.


 Crews collected 840 Christmas trees and John’s Disposal collected another 40 trees.


 Crews continue with tree trimming and removal. Crews are still working together with Utilities
crew to remove trees in the northwest section of the city. If mild temperatures continue, we will
get an early start on stump removal.


 Staff has been working on making shelves and brackets for the “Emergency Trailer” that will be
equipped with barricades, cones, flashers, signage and other supplies needed for emergencies to
close down streets.


 Monthly equipment maintenance and repairs performed on Streets, Police, and EMS fleet.
Mechanic has finished major overhaul on Pelican street sweeper and will start on Whirlwind
sweeper. Doing this work in-house saved the city $9,000 dollars in labor and transporting costs.


 Parks Department is working on getting the pool concession stand ready for the season by
installing cabinets and painting the interior to comply with health standards. Some minor snow
removal from city sidewalks and buildings was performed by limited time employees.


 Other routine tasks completed during the last month include; dumping trash barrels downtown,
cleaning fleet and garage, and repair traffic signals and downtown street lights.


Old Business:


3) Green Waste Recycling Center: Manthe reported that he had spoke with the cities insurance
carrier CVMIC and they suggested drawing up an agreement that would make the city be liable for
city residents and Dunkirk liable for their residents should any claims arise. Manthe will contact the
City Attorney, Matthew Dregne to draft an agreement with Dunkirk Township. The Green Waste site
is due to open on April 1 and because this item needs to go to council there may be a special
meeting after the attorney completes the document before the next Council meeting on March 13th if
possible. Motion by Scovotti, seconded by Olstad to direct staff to contact the City Attorney
to draft an agreement with Dunkirk Township for joint yardwaste/brush drop off site and
make any changes or suggestions in regards to the facility. Motion carried 4-0.







4) Forton / Grant Street Pedestrian Hill: Scheel found the quit claim deed from 1921 that stated the
area was to be dedicated for public use and the city’s intent was to take care of this area. Scheel
also stated that the city could vacate the property but there would be costs involved and other issues
to deal with before this could happen. The committee discussed several other ideas but needed
more information on each before they could attempt to make the best decision. Scheel also
mentioned that at this time any plans would have to be ADA complaint. Ideas to be researched:
1) Cost and process to vacate property and 2) Check with insurance carrier on the city’s liability with
the current blockage and signage – plus analyze the situation 3) costs to maintain or make
improvements 4) meet and discuss the situation with the property owners involved. Motion to
direct staff (Manthe) to contact property owners to discuss the circumstances of this
situation and contact CVMIC and visit the site to discuss liability issues. Motion to direct
staff (Scheel) to look at the cost and process of vacating the property. The committee
concluded that to update the area to meet all the current restrictions in order to use is not a
viable solution. Motion carried 4-0.


New Business:


5) Approve January 17, 2012 Minutes: Motion by Tone seconded by Scovotti to approve
minutes. Motion carried 4-0.


6) Request from Tree Commission to enter into an Agreement with MSA Professional Services
to host Tree Inventory Program: Manthe discussed the situation with the I Tree Program the Tree
Commission was going to use and the obstacles that were met. In the past, MSA hosted the tree
inventory and the $1,500 cost would bring the inventory up to date and also provide the updates to
the program. The fund to pay for this service will be taken from the Tree Trimming/Removal
account. Motion by Olstad, seconded by Scovotti to recommend to Common council approve
R-26-2012 to authorize entering into an agreement with MSA Professionals for the mapping
services for the Stoughton Tree Inventory not to exceed the amount of $1,500.00. Motion
carried 4-0.


7) Request from Tree Commission to approve language changes to Ordinance 58-6(a), 58-10
and 64-14 (g) (3):


Ordinance 58-6(a) – Enforcement: Wording was added in the first sentence to say “and Public
Works Superintendent or designee”. Motion by Olstad, seconded by Tone to recommend to the
Common Council to approve O-4-2012 with the language changes in Ordinance 58-6(a) and a
note to correct the name of the City Clerk. Motion carried 4-0.


Ordinance 58-10 (5 & 7) – Public Nuisances: In # 5 words were added to state that the tree limbs
over the street need to be at 14ft above the surface. In # 7 the word dangerous was changed to
hazardous and the final sentence was deleted. Motion by Scovotti, seconded by Tone to
recommend to the Common Council to approve O-5-2012 with the language changes in
Ordinance 58-10 #’s 5 & 7 and a note to correct the name of the City Clerk and in #5 to make
the language to reflect 9ft for sidewalk and 14 ft for street surface. Motion carried 4-0.


Ordinance 64-14 (a)(3) – Street Trees – Standards & Specifications: In sentence five the words tree
commission were changed to City Forester and the last sentence was deleted. Motion by Tone,
seconded by Olstad to recommend to the Common Council to approve O-6-2012 with the
language changes in Ordinance 64-14 (a)(3) and a note to correct the name of the City Clerk.
Motion carried 4-0.


8) Architectural Services – Public Safety Building: Scheel discussed the proposal received for the
Public Safety Building remodeling, roof and evidence ventilation room. Scheel is recommending
accepting the lowest priced candidate, Strang, for the amount of $25,000.00. Motion by Olstad,







seconded by Scovotti to recommend to Common Council to approve R-35-2012 awarding the
low bid to Strang in the amount of $25,000,00 for the improvements to the Public Safety
Building. Motion carried 4-0.


9) Stormwater Adaptive Management Program: Scheel stated that the city operates under a
stormwater discharge permit for phosphorus requirements. Participating in this program will not cost
the City any money. We will be working directly with Stoughton Utilities and this allows the City to be
at the table for discussion and keep us in the loop on what the mandated requirements are. Motion
by Olstad, seconded by Scovotti to recommend to Common Council to approve R-36-2012 for
participation in the Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) Three-Year Adaptive
Management study. Motion carried 4-0.


10) Elven Sted Stormwater Maintenance Agreement: Scheel is continuing to work with Elven Sted
development on a land use agreement to enable a tenant to raise and harvest native vegetation
seeds in the stormwater management area at that property. The document received from Even
Sted lacked necessary details and needed higher standards. Scheel drafted and sent an agreement
for them with details that the City will need. The committee still feels that this is a great idea.
Motion to direct staff to continue working with Elven Sted and their program and to place this
item on March’s agenda.


11) Winter report for Street Department: Manthe gave a summary of the cost savings for the Street
Department due to the mild winter and also discussed how the crews have been able to focus on
other types of jobs and make great strides in accomplishing the goals of the tree inventory.


OLD BUSINESS:


12) Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Schedule: Manthe developed a Fleet Inventory and
Replacement Schedule which he discussed with the committee. Manthe stated other ideas for a
cost savings to the city are: 1) staff is trying to change certain equipment to hours instead of years,
2) looking at the potential to rent equipment, 3) the current mechanic has significant knowledge
which enables him to repair the equipment instead of sending the equipment to a vendor which
results in cost savings and also extends the life of the equipment but with that in mind the budget for
maintenance should be raised. The goal here is to have all city equipment converted into categories
with guidelines. Scheel submitted a sheet with two vehicles listed. The committee would like
Scheel to put values on the equipment following Manthe’s format and submit to Finance.
Committee directed Manthe to give his schedule to Finance Director to review and if there are
any questions or changes Manthe should bring them back to the Public Works Committee.


13) Future Agenda Items: Green Waste Update, Forton/Grant St issue, Repair Dates w/ Dunkirk –
Williams Drive, Fertilization (test @ one Park-Race Track)


Moved by Olstad seconded by Scovotti to adjourn meeting at 8:50 pm. Motion carried 4-0.


Respectfully submitted by Vickie Erdahl, staff member 3/5/12
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Joint Planning Commission & Town of Rutland Meeting Minutes
Monday, March 20, 2012 - 7:30 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI.


Planning Commission Members Present: Mayor Donna Olson, Chair; Eric Hohol, Vice-
Chair; Rollie Odland; Todd Krcma; and Scott Truehl
Town of Rutland Board Members: Dale Beske, Chairperson; Jeanette Walker; Harley
Stockstad – Town Plan Commission; Bruce Sime – Town Plan Commission; Mark Porter,
Town Plan Commissioner and Dawn George – Town Clerk.
Absent and Excused: Ron Christianson; and Dave McKichan
Staff: Planning & Development Director, Rodney Scheel
Press: None
Guests: Jean Sutton


1. Call to order. Mayor Olson called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm.


2. Discuss Boundary Agreement with Town of Rutland Board.
A discussion point’s document was provided to the Town Board from the Planning
Commission.


Hohol explained why Cities can become land locked if Town development is allowed to
develop in the ETJ area. It is more costly and less likely to annex or jump over
developed Town lands. Towns should not develop on the edge of the City. A
negotiation needs to benefit both parties.


Dale Beske believes the Town allowed (gave) the City something already with the
recent USA amendment. Beske believes Town development in this area would
enhance the traffic counts at Roby Road and encourage the WDOT to install a traffic
light at Roby and US Hwy 51.


Hohol stated maybe the Town should draw a map showing areas they see commercial
development and propose development standards the Town would use. Hohol noted
we are pretty far apart on the Town’s proposal to allow Town development to expand
north of their current commercial district along USH 51.


Beske stated the Town would wait until the Granrud property is ready to develop and
noted school taxes will be the same whether the property is developed in the Town or
City. The Town may be willing to take out Town residential on City boundary in
exchange for the City allowing some commercial development north of Oak Opening
Drive.


Discussion related to #5: Term is for 15 years but freeze would only be 5 years. The
Town believes they should match. Beske suggested there may be a possible levy limit
benefit for using cooperative agreement as opposed to intergovernmental agreement.
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Discussion related to #7: North of Kayser. Town wants to develop commercial
adjacent to City commercial. Beske is not sure where we go from here. They will
discuss City’s discussion point’s document.


Hohol would like to see a layout of how the Town proposes to develop the commercial
area before we get together.


3. Future agenda items.
Meeting will be rescheduled after we get materials from the Town; possibly May 24th in
the Council Chambers at 6:30pm.


4. Adjournment. Motion by Hohol to adjourn at 8:30 pm, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried
5 – 0.


Respectfully Submitted,
Rodney Scheel







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - MONTHLY CLAIMS REPORT FOR COUNCIL Page: 1


Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2012 - 2/29/2012 Mar 20, 2012 10:33AM


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/12 02/01/2012 40434 2901 BRADLEY, DON OR PATRICIA TAXES11 100-21102 3,420.22 3,420.22


02/12 02/01/2012 40441 2289 DOUGHERTY, KELLY TAXES-11 100-21102 57.46 57.46


02/12 02/01/2012 40454 2363 KOELLER, NICOLE TAXES11 100-21102 5.38 5.38


02/12 02/01/2012 40457 3309 MALLING, VIK C TAXES11 100-21102 4,021.36 4,021.36


02/12 02/01/2012 40463 3311 PEARSON, RICK OR MARY TAXES11 100-21102 10.00 10.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40475 2298 VAADE, DIANNE TAXES11 100-21102 35.26 35.26


02/12 02/08/2012 40487 3314 BARTON, MARSHALL TAXES11 100-21102 3.07 3.07


02/12 02/08/2012 40494 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 020312 100-21102 16,626.73 16,626.73


02/12 02/08/2012 40500 3313 HILLERS, DONN TIMOTHY TAXES11 100-21102 60.19 60.19


02/12 02/29/2012 40672 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM JAN12 100-21515 51,968.69 51,968.69


02/12 02/15/2012 40561 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP PR0128120 100-21560 1,893.81 1,893.81


02/12 02/01/2012 40447 413 GREAT - WEST PR0128120 100-21575 3,412.00 3,412.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40461 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0128120 100-21575 430.00 430.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40545 413 GREAT - WEST PR0211120 100-21575 3,412.00 3,412.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40562 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0211120 100-21575 430.00 430.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40648 413 GREAT - WEST PR0225120 100-21575 3,412.00 3,412.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40655 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB PR0225120 100-21575 430.00 430.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40467 2912 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC PR0128120 100-21590 422.27 422.27


02/12 02/01/2012 40481 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0128120 100-21590 744.61 744.61


02/12 02/15/2012 40581 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO PR0211120 100-21590 778.50 778.50


02/12 02/15/2012 40582 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0211120 100-21590 744.61 744.61


02/12 02/29/2012 40673 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS PR0225120 100-21590 744.61 744.61


02/12 02/15/2012 40563 709 PIZZA PIT 020112 100-22210 179.33 179.33


02/12 02/29/2012 40643 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER JAN12 100-22210 3,805.00 3,805.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40670 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL JAN12 100-22210 5,149.80 5,149.80


02/12 02/22/2012 39648 3166 MARTELL, RENEE 2000358.002 100-46750 20.00- 20.00- V


02/12 02/01/2012 40445 2231 GORDINIER, KARI 2000401.002 100-46750 30.00 30.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40479 985 WIEST, ALASA 2000400.002 100-46750 25.00 25.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40611 3166 MARTELL, RENEE 2000358.002 100-46750 20.00 20.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40634 3333 ARNETT, BRENDA 2000407.002 100-46750 15.00 15.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40636 1380 BENOY, TAMMY 2000404.002 100-46750 70.00 70.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40636 1380 BENOY, TAMMY 2000408.002 100-46750 15.00 15.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40647 3334 GERBER, DOUG 2000409.002 100-46750 15.00 15.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40651 1676 LOHR, MARK 2000405.002 100-46750 70.00 70.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40482 1021 WISC SUPREME COURT 12DUES 100-51200-320 625.00 625.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40458 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 72757 100-51300-216 210.00 210.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2012 - 2/29/2012 Mar 20, 2012 10:33AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/12 02/29/2012 40654 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 73052 100-51300-216 1,743.00 1,743.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40644 3227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS JAN12 100-51420-210 807.68 807.68


02/12 02/15/2012 40576 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 100075-JAN12 100-51440-315 213.78 213.78


02/12 02/08/2012 40509 715 POSTMASTER 020312 100-51440-340 1,113.00 1,113.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40549 472 INKWORKS INC 21151 100-51440-340 389.75 389.75


02/12 02/15/2012 40549 472 INKWORKS INC 21153 100-51440-340 239.93 239.93


02/12 02/22/2012 40599 333 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN 796387 100-51440-340 1,367.12 1,367.12


02/12 02/22/2012 40600 3324 FIRST CLASS MAILERS INC 13595 100-51440-340 568.61 568.61


02/12 02/22/2012 40624 2562 STAR SUPPLY LLC 1739 100-51440-340 32.00 32.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40657 709 PIZZA PIT 022112 100-51440-340 259.84 259.84


02/12 02/22/2012 40610 578 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING H7252A 100-51510-211 525.96 525.96


02/12 02/29/2012 40666 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 021712 100-51510-211 1,500.00 1,500.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40468 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC FEB12 100-51510-219 16,292.33 16,292.33


02/12 02/01/2012 40451 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 42565 100-51510-310 255.00 255.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40451 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 42625 100-51510-310 1,099.00 1,099.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40459 3310 METAL CRAFT 130434 100-51510-310 350.48 350.48


02/12 02/08/2012 40506 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 32256 100-51510-310 160.00 160.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40507 668 OFFICE DEPOT 595310678001 100-51510-310 22.84 22.84


02/12 02/15/2012 40531 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 5008 100-51510-310 264.34 264.34


02/12 02/15/2012 40534 254 COMPUTER TECHNOLOGIES INC 12RENEWAL 100-51510-310 1,050.00 1,050.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40535 3083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 104960 100-51510-310 432.88 432.88


02/12 02/15/2012 40552 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 42710 100-51510-310 1,136.00 1,136.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40552 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 42727 100-51510-310 712.00 712.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40570 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 87227 100-51510-310 35.00 35.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40594 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 5013 100-51510-310 55.98 55.98


02/12 02/22/2012 40603 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 1FA650 100-51510-310 14.94 14.94


02/12 02/29/2012 40640 241 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 022712 100-51510-310 5,000.00 5,000.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40598 288 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-TAXES TAXES11 100-51530-340 59.44 59.44


02/12 02/29/2012 40664 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010588 100-51900-300 45,730.00 45,730.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40557 557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN 23997 100-51930-515 21,716.00 21,716.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40586 3080 ANYTIME FITNESS 1496 100-51930-520 2,500.00 2,500.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40575 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE JAN12 100-51930-523 3,006.79 3,006.79


02/12 02/01/2012 40480 1873 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME T12956 100-52100-213 1,398.00 1,398.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40439 2999 DEAN CLINIC 546630795 100-52100-215 18.00 18.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40508 3315 ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT CON 10226 100-52100-215 600.00 600.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40521 2554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 788406 100-52100-215 114.40 114.40


02/12 02/29/2012 40646 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 635107 100-52100-240 583.00 583.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40646 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 635232 100-52100-240 583.00 583.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40572 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I POL JAN12 100-52100-330 749.24 749.24


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/12 02/01/2012 40436 3312 CHIEF SUPPLY 456661 100-52100-340 102.89 102.89


02/12 02/01/2012 40450 472 INKWORKS INC 21095 100-52100-340 107.00 107.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40465 732 R & S INSURANCE 193771 100-52100-340 50.00 50.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40538 1139 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 614557 100-52100-340 118.70 118.70


02/12 02/15/2012 40579 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF L1305T-JAN12 100-52100-340 84.00 84.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40638 3312 CHIEF SUPPLY 464097 100-52100-340 136.55 136.55


02/12 02/29/2012 40642 1066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 180 100-52100-340 30.00 30.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40642 1066 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 199 100-52100-340 30.00 30.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40444 386 GALL'S INC 511913442 100-52100-390 15.35 15.35


02/12 02/01/2012 40455 3308 LAUREL'S CREATIONS 2438 100-52100-390 51.00 51.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40513 812 SHOE BOX LTD 49973 100-52100-390 157.50 157.50


02/12 02/15/2012 40543 386 GALL'S INC 511808259 100-52100-390 75.00- 75.00-


02/12 02/15/2012 40543 386 GALL'S INC 511940952 100-52100-390 133.01 133.01


02/12 02/15/2012 40543 386 GALL'S INC 511943289 100-52100-390 47.97 47.97


02/12 02/15/2012 40543 386 GALL'S INC 511956155 100-52100-390 685.00 685.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40556 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 102949 100-52100-390 66.98 66.98


02/12 02/15/2012 40556 2057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 103471 100-52100-390 101.90 101.90


02/12 02/15/2012 40565 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 00W51129 100-52100-390 811.39 811.39


02/12 02/22/2012 40616 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 16456 100-52100-390 73.95 73.95


02/12 02/22/2012 40617 742 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 0W51129A 100-52100-390 67.55 67.55


02/12 02/29/2012 40645 2432 GANDER, PETER 022312 100-52200-190 50.00 50.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40486 2405 AZTLAND LLC JAN-12 100-52200-217 939.00 939.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40585 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 692863-001 FEB12 100-52200-220 1,273.09 1,273.09


02/12 02/22/2012 40602 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 634796 100-52200-240 95.00 95.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40602 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 917143 100-52200-240 23.00 23.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40602 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 917180 100-52200-240 15.00- 15.00-


02/12 02/22/2012 40618 749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC I12-9591 100-52200-240 214.36 214.36


02/12 02/01/2012 40433 3305 BELCOURT, DARWIN 012412 100-52200-300 119.99 119.99


02/12 02/15/2012 40523 140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE B266303 100-52200-340 8.99 8.99


02/12 02/22/2012 40605 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 184359 100-52200-340 605.00 605.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40615 2774 POINTON COMMUNICATIONS 18550 100-52200-340 45.66 45.66


02/12 02/22/2012 40621 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90281102 100-53200-215 115.07 115.07


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 412532-010 FEB12 100-53200-220 821.11 821.11


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 693540-001 FEB12 100-53200-220 1,227.63 1,227.63


02/12 02/22/2012 40585 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 350445-011 FEB12 100-53200-221 1,014.71 1,014.71


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 221332-010 FEB12 100-53200-222 341.30 341.30


02/12 02/08/2012 40491 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC JAN-12 100-53200-223 1,079.00 1,079.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40502 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-4635857217 100-53200-314 1,100.50 1,100.50


02/12 02/22/2012 40606 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-4695146798 100-53200-314 264.00 264.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/12 02/01/2012 40440 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 40197 100-53200-340 221.26 221.26


02/12 02/08/2012 40496 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 40303 100-53200-340 130.17 130.17


02/12 02/15/2012 40530 218 CARTER & GRUENEWALD CO INC 323104 100-53300-215 225.98 225.98


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 415497-010 JAN12 100-53300-220 1,637.27 1,637.27


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 524165-001 JAN12 100-53300-220 625.82 625.82


02/12 02/22/2012 40612 1313 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL 1467 100-53300-220 235.00 235.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40627 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010563 100-53300-290 201.53 201.53


02/12 02/15/2012 40583 1028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 76815 100-53300-300 531.79 531.79


02/12 02/01/2012 40462 3063 PATRIOT GLASS 70906 100-53300-310 475.00 475.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40632 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 869098459202 100-53300-335 12,075.08 12,075.08


02/12 02/08/2012 40497 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 58638 100-53300-340 2,586.55 2,586.55


02/12 02/08/2012 40505 3316 MITCHELL1 3892518 100-53300-340 1,248.00 1,248.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40512 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 188210 100-53300-340 354.00 354.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40519 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105270996 100-53300-340 15.44 15.44


02/12 02/15/2012 40547 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 020812 100-53300-340 22.00 22.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40660 2143 RIGDON, TERRY 021712 100-53300-340 123.58 123.58


02/12 02/01/2012 40437 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446253011 100-53300-390 148.89 148.89


02/12 02/01/2012 40437 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446254304 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


02/12 02/08/2012 40490 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446256883 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


02/12 02/15/2012 40528 162 BARRY OPTICAL 622 100-53300-390 361.00 361.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40532 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446259464 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


02/12 02/22/2012 40595 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446262043 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


02/12 02/29/2012 40639 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446263314 100-53300-390 148.89 148.89


02/12 02/29/2012 40639 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 446264603 100-53300-390 63.97 63.97


02/12 02/08/2012 40498 2845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 3245 100-53310-215 180.00 180.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40446 412 GRAY'S INC 29543 100-53310-340 7,167.60 7,167.60


02/12 02/01/2012 40460 2831 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 70786588 100-53310-340 16,425.07 16,425.07


02/12 02/08/2012 40488 2847 BELOIT - PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF 20120012 100-53310-340 1,600.00 1,600.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40529 2817 BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION 56384 100-53310-340 780.00 780.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40539 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 7185 100-53310-340 639.17 639.17


02/12 02/15/2012 40541 351 FASTENAL COMPANY WISTG41071 100-53400-340 81.60 81.60


02/12 02/15/2012 40524 143 AT&T FEB12 100-53440-340 50.11 50.11


02/12 02/15/2012 40571 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES JAN12 100-53440-340 22,950.00 22,950.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40501 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 40687 100-53620-216 56,587.95 56,587.95


02/12 02/08/2012 40515 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 668 100-54600-202 149.00 149.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40579 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2655-JAN12 100-54600-202 28.00 28.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40587 143 AT&T FEB12 100-54600-210 61.20 61.20


02/12 02/29/2012 40644 3227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS FEB12 100-54600-210 837.33 837.33


02/12 02/08/2012 40517 949 UW-MADISON EXTENSION REG. 032012 100-54600-212 260.00 260.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/12 02/29/2012 40668 3330 UW-MADISON SCHOOL OF SOCIAL W 308 100-54600-212 40.00 40.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40442 2398 ELDERLY SERVICES NETWORK 12DUES 100-54600-213 45.00 45.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40492 3001 CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE 11524MAD 100-54600-213 79.99 79.99


02/12 02/01/2012 40466 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 414422879 100-54600-240 40.28 40.28


02/12 02/08/2012 40499 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 020112 100-54600-240 32.00 32.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40516 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 496623 100-54600-240 33.27 33.27


02/12 02/15/2012 40553 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 184252 100-54600-240 281.50 281.50


02/12 02/22/2012 40620 1535 SANIMAX USA INC 00064870 100-54600-240 150.00 150.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40658 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 414472514 100-54600-240 93.00 93.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40450 472 INKWORKS INC 21126 100-54600-340 172.10 172.10


02/12 02/08/2012 40489 220 CAMACHO, HOLLEE 020112 100-54600-340 391.49 391.49


02/12 02/15/2012 40540 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 111188 100-54600-340 20.29 20.29


02/12 02/15/2012 40540 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 111948 100-54600-340 65.98 65.98


02/12 02/15/2012 40549 472 INKWORKS INC 21137 100-54600-340 93.75 93.75


02/12 02/22/2012 40593 220 CAMACHO, HOLLEE 021312 100-54600-340 173.99 173.99


02/12 02/08/2012 40504 2922 MICHNA, JESSICA 20120220DM 100-54600-350 190.00 190.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40452 505 KALLAND, DAVID FEB12 100-54910-300 250.00 250.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 552542-001 JAN12 100-55200-245 101.00 101.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40585 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 299524-010 FEB12 100-55200-245 98.25 98.25


02/12 02/15/2012 40576 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 164323-JAN12 100-55200-340 249.60 249.60


02/12 02/08/2012 40518 3134 WALECKA, ANNA 020212 100-55300-127 300.00 300.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40435 2998 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 78 100-55300-340 462.00 462.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40453 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 173904 100-55300-340 375.00 375.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40493 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 020212 100-55300-340 10.00 10.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40555 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 173905 100-55300-340 395.00 395.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40641 3285 CREATIVE ARTS 022012 100-55300-340 55.00 55.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40650 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 173908 100-55300-340 395.00 395.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40650 528 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 173910 100-55300-340 335.00 335.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40514 845 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRIC 860659 100-55300-343 8,000.00 8,000.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40604 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 020112 100-55400-240 60.00 60.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40443 2024 FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON 013112 100-55400-340 10,000.00 10,000.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40637 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS FEB12 100-55500-216 139.03 139.03


02/12 02/29/2012 40665 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 212113696-024 100-55500-216 79.92 79.92


02/12 02/29/2012 40637 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS JAN12 100-55500-300 50.60 50.60


02/12 02/15/2012 40569 1098 SOUTHWEST WISC ELECTRICAL INS 12DUES 100-56300-212 75.00 75.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40664 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010565 100-56300-340 12.96 12.96


02/12 02/15/2012 40522 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 381495-010 FEB12 212-53271-220 1,240.14 1,240.14


02/12 02/15/2012 40574 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 496629 212-53271-340 33.27 33.27


02/12 02/22/2012 40591 3327 BRODHEAD MEMORIAL PUBLIC LIBR 021612 215-46710 17.00 17.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - MONTHLY CLAIMS REPORT FOR COUNCIL Page: 6
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/12 02/22/2012 40609 1403 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 021612 215-46710 22.40 22.40


02/12 02/22/2012 40613 1992 OREGON PUBLIC LIBRARY 021612 215-46710 14.00 14.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40628 2764 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 021612 215-46710 33.00 33.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40631 3069 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 021612 215-46710 10.00 10.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40629 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 218291 215-55110-216 80.55 80.55


02/12 02/22/2012 40585 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 489096-001 FEB12 215-55110-221 1,073.77 1,073.77


02/12 02/08/2012 40503 504 KAHL, TERRY 12035 215-55110-250 263.00 263.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40554 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1-4630901349 215-55110-250 480.50 480.50


02/12 02/22/2012 40621 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 90281101 215-55110-250 358.50 358.50


02/12 02/22/2012 40590 3323 BIBLIOTHECA ITG LLC A002562-IN 215-55110-289 1,101.99 1,101.99


02/12 02/22/2012 40590 3323 BIBLIOTHECA ITG LLC A002563-IN 215-55110-289 1,259.48 1,259.48


02/12 02/22/2012 40592 1737 BUBRICK'S 558355 215-55110-313 22.36 22.36


02/12 02/22/2012 40614 3325 PACK, WILLIAM 032412 215-55110-313 325.00 325.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40619 3326 RUSSELL, NATHAN 030112 215-55110-313 124.00 124.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40623 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 3167545555 215-55110-313 66.82 66.82


02/12 02/22/2012 40592 1737 BUBRICK'S 555245 215-55110-340 103.88 103.88


02/12 02/22/2012 40592 1737 BUBRICK'S 555246 215-55110-340 14.96 14.96


02/12 02/22/2012 40592 1737 BUBRICK'S 558356 215-55110-340 31.98 31.98


02/12 02/22/2012 40623 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 3167906862 215-55110-340 79.53 79.53


02/12 02/22/2012 40592 1737 BUBRICK'S 552333 215-55110-342 136.97 136.97


02/12 02/22/2012 40622 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 11-973 215-55110-342 185.09 185.09


02/12 02/22/2012 40592 1737 BUBRICK'S 555530 215-55110-350 21.00 21.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40525 1884 AUDIOGO 438620 217-55110-500 155.88 155.88


02/12 02/15/2012 40525 1884 AUDIOGO 441426 217-55110-500 175.91 175.91


02/12 02/15/2012 40527 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS DEC11 217-55110-500 142.80 142.80


02/12 02/15/2012 40542 385 GALE 17360639 217-55110-500 22.39 22.39


02/12 02/15/2012 40542 385 GALE 17419761 217-55110-500 48.78 48.78


02/12 02/15/2012 40560 617 MIDWEST TAPE DEC11 217-55110-500 79.22 79.22


02/12 02/15/2012 40564 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1083094721 217-55110-500 34.00 34.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40564 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 1083096865 217-55110-500 38.25 38.25


02/12 02/22/2012 40589 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS JAN12 217-55110-500 248.90 248.90


02/12 02/29/2012 40669 960 VIKE PLUMBING INC 002965 223-57620-820 1,000.00 1,000.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40536 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C STO0112 224-57345-340 70.00 70.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40456 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 012712 229-54600-340 78.30 78.30


02/12 02/29/2012 40652 2588 MAERTENS, GREG 022412 229-54600-340 653.02 653.02


02/12 02/15/2012 40559 599 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC.(SIN) 125941 231-54600-340 154.65 154.65


02/12 02/22/2012 40597 2154 CONANT AUTOMOTIVE INC 0005717 231-54600-340 589.99 589.99


02/12 02/22/2012 40608 3329 LET MIKEY DO IT 576 231-54600-340 90.00 90.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40626 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1411-20 231-54600-340 259.77 259.77


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2012 - 2/29/2012 Mar 20, 2012 10:33AM


GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check


Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount


02/12 02/22/2012 40626 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 6711-16 FEB12 231-54600-340 241.75 241.75


02/12 02/22/2012 40633 3279 WARING, BETH 021512 231-54600-340 90.00 90.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40448 3306 HOUSE MAGICIANS 012512 232-54600-340 517.50 517.50


02/12 02/01/2012 40431 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 012712 234-55100-724 12.66 12.66


02/12 02/01/2012 40438 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20207698 234-55100-724 329.57 329.57


02/12 02/08/2012 40510 776 ROUNDYS 3483 234-55100-724 730.71 730.71


02/12 02/15/2012 40520 3172 ALDI 021312 234-55100-724 4,000.00 4,000.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40533 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20279916 234-55100-724 555.36 555.36


02/12 02/15/2012 40533 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20340899 234-55100-724 326.35 326.35


02/12 02/15/2012 40568 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 020712 234-55100-724 64.46 64.46


02/12 02/15/2012 40578 970 WAL-MART STORES INC 021012 234-55100-724 307.20 307.20


02/12 02/22/2012 40596 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20412263 234-55100-724 500.10 500.10


02/12 02/22/2012 40596 248 COMDATA CORPORATION M20489027 234-55100-724 398.92 398.92


02/12 02/29/2012 40661 776 ROUNDYS 3518 234-55100-724 774.52 774.52


02/12 02/29/2012 40661 776 ROUNDYS 3553 234-55100-724 760.92 760.92


02/12 02/22/2012 40630 2810 UWHC 4930 241-52400-252 8.00 8.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40667 2810 UWHC 4948 241-52400-252 243.00 243.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40478 978 WELCOME NEIGHBOR 348 245-55190-343 10.00 10.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40511 3317 RUEDA-SARMIENTO, JORGE E 021112 245-55190-344 800.00 800.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40551 3320 JAFFE, SANDRA 021812 245-55190-344 4,700.00 4,700.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40567 3319 SHERAFIN MUSIC INC 021712 245-55190-344 2,750.00 2,750.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40580 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 021812 245-55190-344 300.00 300.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40601 3328 FOUCAULT, JEFFREY 022512 245-55190-344 1,250.00 1,250.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40653 3332 MEASNER, JOHN R 030412 245-55190-344 1,500.00 1,500.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40656 3331 PERRY, MICHAEL L 030112 245-55190-344 4,500.00 4,500.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40659 758 RIDERS IN THE SKY LLC 030312 245-55190-344 4,465.00 4,465.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40671 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 030312 245-55190-344 285.00 285.00


02/12 02/17/2012 1 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 012712 245-55190-345 12,396.13 12,396.13


02/12 02/15/2012 40550 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10120121SEXTON 245-55190-347 695.00 695.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40649 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10120217WRIGHT 245-55190-347 2,440.00 2,440.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40649 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10120218PRESERVATIO 245-55190-347 450.00 450.00


02/12 02/29/2012 40649 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 10120225FOUCAULT 245-55190-347 435.00 435.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40546 419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 5628 245-55190-350 750.00 750.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40566 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 122467 245-55190-350 4,638.84 4,638.84


02/12 02/15/2012 40566 747 REINDL PRINTING INC 122468 245-55190-350 2,257.70 2,257.70


02/12 02/01/2012 40469 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 012612 247-56710-215 2,306.82 2,306.82


02/12 02/01/2012 40474 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 012612 247-56710-215 8,073.88 8,073.88


02/12 02/29/2012 40663 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 022712 247-56710-215 2,306.82 2,306.82


02/12 02/01/2012 40430 150 AUXIANT 012412 251-51930-530 15,825.58 15,825.58


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
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02/12 02/08/2012 40485 150 AUXIANT 013112 251-51930-530 7,796.12 7,796.12


02/12 02/15/2012 40526 150 AUXIANT 013112 251-51930-530 2,399.49 2,399.49


02/12 02/15/2012 40526 150 AUXIANT 020712 251-51930-530 519.94 519.94


02/12 02/22/2012 40588 150 AUXIANT 021412 251-51930-530 30,212.33 30,212.33


02/12 02/22/2012 40588 150 AUXIANT MAR12 251-51930-530 23,089.06 23,089.06


02/12 02/29/2012 40635 150 AUXIANT 022112 251-51930-530 15,718.50 15,718.50


02/12 02/29/2012 40635 150 AUXIANT 022812 251-51930-530 41,762.07 41,762.07


02/12 02/29/2012 40662 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP JAN12 260-55100-340 9,357.93 9,357.93


02/12 02/01/2012 40477 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 012086454.34 261-55100-340 228.50 228.50


02/12 02/15/2012 40577 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 012086454.36 261-55100-340 796.55 796.55


02/12 02/15/2012 40544 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 634190 410-57193-820 300.00 300.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40470 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 012412 410-57210-820 1,130.00 1,130.00


02/12 02/08/2012 40495 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 872096 410-57331-820 4,823.10 4,823.10


02/12 02/22/2012 40607 1172 LA FORCE INC 685513 RI 410-57620-820 2,384.00 2,384.00


02/12 02/22/2012 40607 1172 LA FORCE INC 685779 410-57620-820 2,545.00 2,545.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40558 3318 MADISON RADIOLOGISTS SC MAD 84725 603-52300-197 57.00 57.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40476 2147 VERIZON WIRELESS 2680443574 603-52300-210 7.14 7.14


02/12 02/01/2012 40428 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 1521 603-52300-216 2,824.19 2,824.19


02/12 02/01/2012 40473 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 010545 603-52300-220 313.29 313.29


02/12 02/15/2012 40547 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 020112 603-52300-220 64.00 64.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40573 889 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 81227 603-52300-220 97.07 97.07


02/12 02/01/2012 40432 163 BATTERYZONE INC SI-114091 603-52300-300 223.62 223.62


02/12 02/01/2012 40449 2870 IMAGE TREND INC 19985 603-52300-300 900.00 900.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40471 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 85781 603-52300-300 35.00 35.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40537 285 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS BANQUET 12 603-52300-300 150.00 150.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40579 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF G2534-JAN12 603-52300-300 14.00 14.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40548 2932 IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 5022123090 603-52300-310 137.92 137.92


02/12 02/24/2012 2 3322 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 021012 603-52300-340 14,717.80 14,717.80


02/12 02/01/2012 40429 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105128243 603-52300-340 41.51 41.51


02/12 02/01/2012 40429 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105146169 603-52300-340 18.79 18.79


02/12 02/01/2012 40429 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105519365 603-52300-340 16.77 16.77


02/12 02/01/2012 40472 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 010612 603-52300-340 50.00 50.00


02/12 02/01/2012 40472 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 011312 603-52300-340 125.00 125.00


02/12 02/15/2012 40519 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105225529 603-52300-340 58.46 58.46


02/12 02/15/2012 40519 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105271296 603-52300-340 18.79 18.79


02/12 02/22/2012 40584 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 105300128 603-52300-340 82.16 82.16


02/12 02/22/2012 40625 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 020712 603-52300-340 628.79 628.79


02/12 02/08/2012 40496 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 40073 603-52300-341 195.50 195.50


02/12 02/01/2012 40464 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 387 603-52300-343 618.28 618.28


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/12 02/08/2012 40484 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 120082-1 603-52300-390 297.00 297.00


Grand Totals: 639,612.02


Report Criteria:


Report type: Invoice detail


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Mar 20, 2012 10:06AM


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments


US BANK CONSOLIDATED (PRIMARY CHECKING) (3)


February 29, 2012


Account: 00111100


Bank Account Number: 182380188041


Bank Statement Balance: 905,370.66 Book Balance Previous Month: 5,004,120.47


Outstanding Deposits: 11,696.89 Total Receipts: 984,047.87


Outstanding Checks: 223,541.94 Total Disbursements: 5,294,642.73


Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00


Bank Balance: 693,525.61 Book Balance: 693,525.61


Outstanding Deposits


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


Deposit Deposit


Number Amount


29 9,717.39 31 519.50 32 1,460.00


Total: 11,696.89


Deposits cleared: 37 items Deposits Outstanding: 3 items


Outstanding Checks


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


Check Check


Number Amount


40085 67.28


40178 38.81


40200 81.74


40221 36.49


40222 66.48


40277 175.00


40301 40.00


40394 50.00


40428 2,824.19


40435 462.00


40454 5.38


40463 10.00


40478 10.00


40504 190.00


40537 150.00


40546 750.00


40550 695.00


40580 300.00


40581 778.50


40586 2,500.00


40591 17.00


40597 589.99


40601 1,250.00


40604 60.00


40606 264.00


40609 22.40


40611 20.00


40613 14.00


40614 325.00


40618 214.36


40619 124.00


40622 185.09


40628 33.00


40630 8.00


40631 10.00


40634 15.00


40635 57,480.57


40636 85.00


40637 189.63


40638 136.55


40639 212.86


40640 5,000.00


40641 55.00


40642 60.00


40643 3,805.00


40644 1,645.01


40645 50.00


40646 1,166.00


40647 15.00


40648 3,412.00


40649 3,325.00


40650 730.00


40651 70.00


40652 653.02


40653 1,500.00


40654 1,743.00


40655 430.00


40656 4,500.00


40657 259.84


40658 93.00


40659 4,465.00


40660 123.58


40661 1,535.44


40662 9,357.93


40663 2,306.82


40664 45,742.96


40665 79.92


40666 1,500.00


40667 243.00


40668 40.00


40669 1,000.00


40670 5,149.80


40671 285.00


40672 51,968.69


40673 744.61


Total: 223,541.94


Checks cleared: 237 items Checks Outstanding: 75 items
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Bank Adjustments


No bank adjustments found!


Book Adjustments


No book adjustments found!


Report Criteria:


Print Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book Adjustments







CITY OF STOUGHTON
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT


FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:17AM PAGE: 1


COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS


001-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 693,525.61


TOTAL COMBINED CASH 693,525.61


001-19999 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 693,525.61)


TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00


CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION


100 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 1,762,199.83


203 ALLOCATION TO TID #3 FUND 1,537.60


204 ALLOCATION TO TID #4 FUND 14,352.00


205 ALLOCATION TO TID #5 FUND ( 5,619.30)


212 ALLOCATION TO SAFETY BUILDING FUND ( 8,098.36)


215 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY FUND ( 126,545.25)


217 ALLOCATION TO LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 11,367.51


221 ALLOCATION TO FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 6,291.10


222 ALLOCATION TO RIVER TRAIL FUND 4,795.45


223 ALLOCATION TO PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 197.24


224 ALLOCATION TO STORM SEWER FUND 168.59


229 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 477.80


230 ALLOCATION TO TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,338.86


231 ALLOCATION TO SENIORS IN NEED 23,453.28


232 ALLOCATION TO SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND ( 478.01)


233 ALLOCATION TO HOLIDAY FUND 12,633.40


234 ALLOCATION TO FOOD PANTRY 27,557.01


235 ALLOCATION TO LANDMARKS 258.21


239 ALLOCATION TO STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


241 ALLOCATION TO EMS TRUST FUND 1,124.70


242 ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 5,346.62


243 ALLOCATION TO FIRE PENSION FUND 27,827.52


244 ALLOCATION TO CDBG FUND .20


245 ALLOCATION TO OPERA HOUSE FUND ( 57,019.35)


247 ALLOCATION TO TOURISM FUND ( 3,053.86)


250 ALLOCATION TO SICK LEAVE FUND 13,886.78


251 ALLOCATION TO HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 10,498.72


260 ALLOCATION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 15,098.22


261 ALLOCATION TO REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 12,117.67


270 ALLOCATION TO SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 40,102.25


300 ALLOCATION TO DEBT SERVICE FUND ( 1,347,792.60)


400 ALLOCATION TO CONSTRUCTION FUND 201,378.52


410 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND ( 35,055.12)


603 ALLOCATION TO FUND 603 73,968.38


TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 693,525.61


ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 001-19999 ( 693,525.61)


ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1
GL Period: 02/12 Mar 20, 2012 10:18AM
GENERAL FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 1,762,199.83
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 332,670.28
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 84,038.89
100-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 5,302,860.16


Total GENERAL FUND: 7,481,970.07 .00


203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 1,537.60
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,220.05
203-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,106,529.96


Total TID #3 FUND: 1,129,287.61 .00


204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 14,352.00
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 148,739.66


Total TID #4 FUND: 163,091.66 .00


205-11100 PRIMARY CHEKING - TIF 5 5,619.30-
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.52


Total TID #5 FUND: 3.52 5,619.30-


212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 8,098.36-


Total SAFETY BUILDING FUND: .00 8,098.36-


215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 126,545.25-
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.86


Total LIBRARY FUND: 2.86 126,545.25-


217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 11,367.51
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 173,854.02


Total LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND: 185,221.53 .00


221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,291.10
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66


Total FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND: 6,292.76 .00


222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 4,795.45
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70


Total RIVER TRAIL FUND: 4,936.15 .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 2
GL Period: 02/12 Mar 20, 2012 10:18AM


PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 197.24
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 56,748.53
223-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 54,205.70


Total PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND: 111,151.47 .00


224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 168.59
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 13,103.40


Total STORM SEWER FUND: 13,271.99 .00


227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 141,842.84


Total EMS TRUCK FUND: 141,842.84 .00


228-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,009.38


Total EMS EQUIPMENT FUND: 40,009.38 .00


229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 477.80


Total SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP: 477.80 .00


230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREA 10,338.86


Total TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND: 10,338.86 .00


231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 23,453.28
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,292.75


Total SENIORS IN NEED: 44,746.03 .00


232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 478.01-
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 429,976.72


Total SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND: 429,976.72 478.01-


233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 12,633.40
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,545.17


Total HOLIDAY FUND: 22,178.57 .00


234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 27,557.01
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 39,986.99


Total FOOD PANTRY: 67,544.00 .00


235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 258.21
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LANDMARKS


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,980.78


Total LANDMARKS: 4,238.99 .00


239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00


Total STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL: 210.00 .00


241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 1,124.70
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,916.99


Total EMS TRUST FUND: 16,041.69 .00


242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 5,346.62
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,713.60


Total FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND: 17,060.22 .00


243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 27,827.52
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 427,237.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 131,566.59


Total FIRE PENSION FUND: 586,631.36 .00


244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20


Total CDBG FUND: .20 .00


245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 57,019.35-
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 6,161.49


Total OPERA HOUSE FUND: 6,161.49 57,019.35-


246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11,591.45


Total OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND: 11,591.45 .00


247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 3,053.86-
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 19,432.63


Total TOURISM FUND: 19,432.63 3,053.86-


250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 13,886.78
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,050.86


Total SICK LEAVE FUND: 18,937.64 .00


251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 10,498.72
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HEALTH INSURANCE FUND


Account Debit Credit
Number Title Amount Amount


251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 30,078.35


Total HEALTH INSURANCE FUND: 40,577.07 .00


260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 15,098.22
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100,023.19


Total ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND: 115,121.41 .00


261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 12,117.67
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,011.58


Total REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: 62,129.25 .00


270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 40,102.25
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 200,045.38


Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 240,147.63 .00


300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 1,347,792.60-
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,846.27


Total DEBT SERVICE FUND: 71,846.27 1,347,792.60-


400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTIO 201,378.52
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 6.88


Total CONSTRUCTION FUND: 201,385.40 .00


410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 35,055.12-
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 458,491.35


Total CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND: 458,491.35 35,055.12-


603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 73,968.38
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.55


Total FUND: 603: 73,982.93 .00


Grand Totals: 11,796,330.80 1,583,661.85-
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Receipt Dates: 2/1/2012 - 2/29/2012 Mar 20, 2012 10:20AM


Summary By Distribution


Category Distribution Amount


ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 78,631.64


ANIMAL LICENSE 2012 DOG LICENSE # 836.00


CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE .00


CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 125.00


CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 520.00


CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 245.00


DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 623.03


DONATIONS HOLIDAY FUND 2,200.00


DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 50.00


EMS CPR REVENUE 62.00


FIRE DEPT SPECIAL MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 1,202.00


LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 580.38


LIBRARY FINES 54.55


OPERA HOUSE DONATIONS 212.00


OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 275.00


OPERA HOUSE TAX EXEMPT SALES 850.00


OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 28,749.50


OTHER REVENUES 28,039.15


OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,112.11


OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 3,777.42


OTHER REVENUES SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,612.00


OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 901.94


PARKS PARK RESERVATION 95.00


PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 1,081.40


PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 280.00


PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 280.00


PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 40.00


PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 240.00


RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 7,141.08


RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 372.73


SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 145.00


SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 401.00


SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 4,154.75


SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 632.00


SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,881.78


SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 194.00


SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 41.00


SENIOR CENTER SCHOLARSHIP DONATIONS .02


SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL GIFT FUND 50.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT BAILS/FINES 9,997.40


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 11,710.28


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FINGER PRINTING 80.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MISC REVENUES 19.24


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PARKING FINES 1,695.00


STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT SAFETY CAMP REVENUE 550.00


STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 75.00


TAXES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 4,902.56


TAXES PROPERTY TAXES 662,660.40


TAXES TAX OVERPAYMENTS 16,626.73


Grand Totals: 879,005.09


A = Alert Message R = Receipt Printed D = Distribution Updated G = GL Updated V = Void Receipt T Column *= Receipt Total
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OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING (CRJE) Mar 20, 2012 10:23AM


Period: 2/29/2012 (02/12)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = crje


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CRJE


02/29/2012 1 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHECKING 001-11100 30,000.00


TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM OPERA HOUSE CHECKING 245-11102 30,000.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 2 TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 001-11100 23,310.00


TO RECORD BAB INTEREST 300-48113 23,310.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 3 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 35,620.52


TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 35,620.52-


.00*


02/29/2012 4 TO RECORD EMS TRIP PAYMENTS 001-11100 782.22


TO RECORD EMS TRIP PAYMENTS 603-13015 782.22-


.00*


02/29/2012 5 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 838.62


TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 838.62-


.00*


02/29/2012 6 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,694.00


TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,694.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 7 TO RECORD 4TH QUARTER CABLE FRANCHISE 001-11100 29,960.69


TO RECORD 4TH QUARTER CABLE FRANCHISE 100-13012 29,960.69-


.00*


02/29/2012 8 TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 001-11100 5,965.73


TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENTS 100-22210 5,965.73-


.00*


02/29/2012 9 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 001-11100 18.00


TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-48110 18.00-


Documents: 9 Transactions: 18


Total CRJE: 131,189.78 131,189.78-


Grand Totals: 131,189.78 131,189.78-
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


02/12 02/17/2012 1 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 245-21100 12,396.13
02/12 02/24/2012 2 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SY 603-21100 14,717.80
02/12 02/22/2012 39648 MARTELL, RENEE 100-21100 20.00- V
02/12 02/01/2012 40428 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 603-21100 2,824.19
02/12 02/01/2012 40429 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 77.07
02/12 02/01/2012 40430 AUXIANT 251-21100 15,825.58
02/12 02/01/2012 40431 BANKSTON, KAREN 234-21100 12.66
02/12 02/01/2012 40432 BATTERYZONE INC 603-21100 223.62
02/12 02/01/2012 40433 BELCOURT, DARWIN 100-21100 119.99
02/12 02/01/2012 40434 BRADLEY, DON OR PATRICIA 100-21100 3,420.22
02/12 02/01/2012 40435 YOUNG REMBRANDTS 100-21100 462.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40436 CHIEF SUPPLY 100-21100 102.89
02/12 02/01/2012 40437 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 212.86
02/12 02/01/2012 40438 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 329.57
02/12 02/01/2012 40439 DEAN CLINIC 100-21100 18.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40440 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 221.26
02/12 02/01/2012 40441 DOUGHERTY, KELLY 100-21100 57.46
02/12 02/01/2012 40442 ELDERLY SERVICES NETWORK 100-21100 45.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40443 FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON 100-21100 10,000.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40444 GALL'S INC 100-21100 15.35
02/12 02/01/2012 40445 GORDINIER, KARI 100-21100 30.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40446 GRAY'S INC 100-21100 7,167.60
02/12 02/01/2012 40447 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,412.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40448 HOUSE MAGICIANS 232-21100 517.50
02/12 02/01/2012 40449 IMAGE TREND INC 603-21100 900.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40450 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 279.10
02/12 02/01/2012 40451 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 1,354.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40452 KALLAND, DAVID 100-21100 250.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40453 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 100-21100 375.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40454 KOELLER, NICOLE 100-21100 5.38
02/12 02/01/2012 40455 LAUREL'S CREATIONS 100-21100 51.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40456 MAERTENS, GREG 229-21100 78.30
02/12 02/01/2012 40457 MALLING, VIK C 100-21100 4,021.36
02/12 02/01/2012 40458 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 210.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40459 METAL CRAFT 100-21100 350.48
02/12 02/01/2012 40460 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 100-21100 16,425.07
02/12 02/01/2012 40461 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40462 PATRIOT GLASS 100-21100 475.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40463 PEARSON, RICK OR MARY 100-21100 10.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40464 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 603-21100 618.28
02/12 02/01/2012 40465 R & S INSURANCE 100-21100 50.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40466 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 100-21100 40.28
02/12 02/01/2012 40467 STATE COLLECTION SERVICE INC 100-21100 422.27
02/12 02/01/2012 40468 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 16,292.33
02/12 02/01/2012 40469 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 247-21100 2,306.82
02/12 02/01/2012 40470 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 410-21100 1,130.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40471 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 603-21100 35.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40472 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 603-21100 175.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40473 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 603-21100 313.29


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


02/12 02/01/2012 40474 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 247-21100 8,073.88
02/12 02/01/2012 40475 VAADE, DIANNE 100-21100 35.26
02/12 02/01/2012 40476 VERIZON WIRELESS 603-21100 7.14
02/12 02/01/2012 40477 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 261-21100 228.50
02/12 02/01/2012 40478 WELCOME NEIGHBOR 245-21100 10.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40479 WIEST, ALASA 100-21100 25.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40480 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME 100-21100 1,398.00
02/12 02/01/2012 40481 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 744.61
02/12 02/01/2012 40482 WISC SUPREME COURT 100-21100 625.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40484 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 603-21100 297.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40485 AUXIANT 251-21100 7,796.12
02/12 02/08/2012 40486 AZTLAND LLC 100-21100 939.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40487 BARTON, MARSHALL 100-21100 3.07
02/12 02/08/2012 40488 BELOIT - PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF 100-21100 1,600.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40489 CAMACHO, HOLLEE 100-21100 391.49
02/12 02/08/2012 40490 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
02/12 02/08/2012 40491 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 100-21100 1,079.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40492 CMI EDUCATION INSTITUTE 100-21100 79.99
02/12 02/08/2012 40493 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 10.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40494 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 16,626.73
02/12 02/08/2012 40495 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 410-21100 4,823.10
02/12 02/08/2012 40496 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 100-21100 325.67
02/12 02/08/2012 40497 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 100-21100 2,586.55
02/12 02/08/2012 40498 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LL 100-21100 180.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40499 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 32.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40500 HILLERS, DONN TIMOTHY 100-21100 60.19
02/12 02/08/2012 40501 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 100-21100 56,587.95
02/12 02/08/2012 40502 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 100-21100 1,100.50
02/12 02/08/2012 40503 KAHL, TERRY 215-21100 263.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40504 MICHNA, JESSICA 100-21100 190.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40505 MITCHELL1 100-21100 1,248.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40506 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 100-21100 160.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40507 OFFICE DEPOT 100-21100 22.84
02/12 02/08/2012 40508 ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT CON 100-21100 600.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40509 POSTMASTER 100-21100 1,113.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40510 ROUNDYS 234-21100 730.71
02/12 02/08/2012 40511 RUEDA-SARMIENTO, JORGE E 245-21100 800.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40512 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 100-21100 354.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40513 SHOE BOX LTD 100-21100 157.50
02/12 02/08/2012 40514 STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRIC 100-21100 8,000.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40515 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 100-21100 149.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40516 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 100-21100 33.27
02/12 02/08/2012 40517 UW-MADISON EXTENSION REG. 100-21100 260.00
02/12 02/08/2012 40518 WALECKA, ANNA 100-21100 300.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40519 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 92.69
02/12 02/15/2012 40520 ALDI 234-21100 4,000.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40521 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 100-21100 114.40
02/12 02/15/2012 40522 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 5,994.27
02/12 02/15/2012 40523 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 100-21100 8.99


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/12 02/15/2012 40524 AT&T 100-21100 50.11
02/12 02/15/2012 40525 AUDIOGO 217-21100 331.79
02/12 02/15/2012 40526 AUXIANT 251-21100 2,919.43
02/12 02/15/2012 40527 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 142.80
02/12 02/15/2012 40528 BARRY OPTICAL 100-21100 361.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40529 BUSINESS TRANSPORTATION 100-21100 780.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40530 CARTER & GRUENEWALD CO INC 100-21100 225.98
02/12 02/15/2012 40531 CARTRIDGE WORLD 100-21100 264.34
02/12 02/15/2012 40532 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
02/12 02/15/2012 40533 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 881.71
02/12 02/15/2012 40534 COMPUTER TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 1,050.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40535 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 100-21100 432.88
02/12 02/15/2012 40536 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 224-21100 70.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40537 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS 603-21100 150.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40538 DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE CO 100-21100 118.70
02/12 02/15/2012 40539 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 639.17
02/12 02/15/2012 40540 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 100-21100 86.27
02/12 02/15/2012 40541 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-21100 81.60
02/12 02/15/2012 40542 GALE 217-21100 71.17
02/12 02/15/2012 40543 GALL'S INC 100-21100 790.98
02/12 02/15/2012 40544 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 410-21100 300.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40545 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,412.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40546 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 245-21100 750.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40547 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 86.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40548 IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 603-21100 137.92
02/12 02/15/2012 40549 INKWORKS INC 100-21100 723.43
02/12 02/15/2012 40550 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 245-21100 695.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40551 JAFFE, SANDRA 245-21100 4,700.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40552 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 100-21100 1,848.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40553 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 281.50
02/12 02/15/2012 40554 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 215-21100 480.50
02/12 02/15/2012 40555 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 100-21100 395.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40556 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 100-21100 168.88
02/12 02/15/2012 40557 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY IN 100-21100 21,716.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40558 MADISON RADIOLOGISTS SC 603-21100 57.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40559 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC.(SIN) 231-21100 154.65
02/12 02/15/2012 40560 MIDWEST TAPE 217-21100 79.22
02/12 02/15/2012 40561 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMP 100-21100 1,893.81
02/12 02/15/2012 40562 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40563 PIZZA PIT 100-21100 179.33
02/12 02/15/2012 40564 RANDOM HOUSE INC 217-21100 72.25
02/12 02/15/2012 40565 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 100-21100 811.39
02/12 02/15/2012 40566 REINDL PRINTING INC 245-21100 6,896.54
02/12 02/15/2012 40567 SHERAFIN MUSIC INC 245-21100 2,750.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40568 SMYTH, MARGARET 234-21100 64.46
02/12 02/15/2012 40569 SOUTHWEST WISC ELECTRICAL INS 100-21100 75.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40570 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100-21100 35.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40571 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 100-21100 22,950.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40572 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR I 100-21100 749.24


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/12 02/15/2012 40573 SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 603-21100 97.07
02/12 02/15/2012 40574 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 212-21100 33.27
02/12 02/15/2012 40575 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 100-21100 3,006.79
02/12 02/15/2012 40576 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 100-21100 463.38
02/12 02/15/2012 40577 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 261-21100 796.55
02/12 02/15/2012 40578 WAL-MART STORES INC 234-21100 307.20
02/12 02/15/2012 40579 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 100-21100 126.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40580 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 300.00
02/12 02/15/2012 40581 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSO 100-21100 778.50
02/12 02/15/2012 40582 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 744.61
02/12 02/15/2012 40583 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 100-21100 531.79
02/12 02/22/2012 40584 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 603-21100 82.16
02/12 02/22/2012 40585 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 100-21100 3,459.82
02/12 02/22/2012 40586 ANYTIME FITNESS 100-21100 2,500.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40587 AT&T 100-21100 61.20
02/12 02/22/2012 40588 AUXIANT 251-21100 53,301.39
02/12 02/22/2012 40589 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 217-21100 248.90
02/12 02/22/2012 40590 BIBLIOTHECA ITG LLC 215-21100 2,361.47
02/12 02/22/2012 40591 BRODHEAD MEMORIAL PUBLIC LIBR 215-21100 17.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40592 BUBRICK'S 215-21100 331.15
02/12 02/22/2012 40593 CAMACHO, HOLLEE 100-21100 173.99
02/12 02/22/2012 40594 CARTRIDGE WORLD 100-21100 55.98
02/12 02/22/2012 40595 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 63.97
02/12 02/22/2012 40596 COMDATA CORPORATION 234-21100 899.02
02/12 02/22/2012 40597 CONANT AUTOMOTIVE INC 231-21100 589.99
02/12 02/22/2012 40598 DANE COUNTY TREASURER-TAXES 100-21100 59.44
02/12 02/22/2012 40599 ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE IN 100-21100 1,367.12
02/12 02/22/2012 40600 FIRST CLASS MAILERS INC 100-21100 568.61
02/12 02/22/2012 40601 FOUCAULT, JEFFREY 245-21100 1,250.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40602 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 103.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40603 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 100-21100 14.94
02/12 02/22/2012 40604 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 100-21100 60.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40605 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21100 605.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40606 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 100-21100 264.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40607 LA FORCE INC 410-21100 4,929.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40608 LET MIKEY DO IT 231-21100 90.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40609 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 22.40
02/12 02/22/2012 40610 MAILWAUKEE MAILING & SHIPPING 100-21100 525.96
02/12 02/22/2012 40611 MARTELL, RENEE 100-21100 20.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40612 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL 100-21100 235.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40613 OREGON PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 14.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40614 PACK, WILLIAM 215-21100 325.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40615 POINTON COMMUNICATIONS 100-21100 45.66
02/12 02/22/2012 40616 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 100-21100 73.95
02/12 02/22/2012 40617 RED UNIFORM TAILOR 100-21100 67.55
02/12 02/22/2012 40618 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 100-21100 214.36
02/12 02/22/2012 40619 RUSSELL, NATHAN 215-21100 124.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40620 SANIMAX USA INC 100-21100 150.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40621 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 100-21100 473.57


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Date Check # Payee GL Account Amount


02/12 02/22/2012 40622 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 215-21100 185.09
02/12 02/22/2012 40623 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 215-21100 146.35
02/12 02/22/2012 40624 STAR SUPPLY LLC 100-21100 32.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40625 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 603-21100 628.79
02/12 02/22/2012 40626 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 231-21100 501.52
02/12 02/22/2012 40627 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 201.53
02/12 02/22/2012 40628 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 33.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40629 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES IN 215-21100 80.55
02/12 02/22/2012 40630 UWHC 241-21100 8.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40631 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 215-21100 10.00
02/12 02/22/2012 40632 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 100-21100 12,075.08
02/12 02/22/2012 40633 WARING, BETH 231-21100 90.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40634 ARNETT, BRENDA 100-21100 15.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40635 AUXIANT 251-21100 57,480.57
02/12 02/29/2012 40636 BENOY, TAMMY 100-21100 85.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40637 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-21100 189.63
02/12 02/29/2012 40638 CHIEF SUPPLY 100-21100 136.55
02/12 02/29/2012 40639 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21100 212.86
02/12 02/29/2012 40640 CIVIC SYSTEMS LLC 100-21100 5,000.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40641 CREATIVE ARTS 100-21100 55.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40642 DANE CO CHIEF OF POLICE ASSOC 100-21100 60.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40643 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 100-21100 3,805.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40644 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 100-21100 1,645.01
02/12 02/29/2012 40645 GANDER, PETER 100-21100 50.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40646 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 100-21100 1,166.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40647 GERBER, DOUG 100-21100 15.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40648 GREAT - WEST 100-21100 3,412.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40649 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 245-21100 3,325.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40650 KOBUSSEN BUSES LTD 100-21100 730.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40651 LOHR, MARK 100-21100 70.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40652 MAERTENS, GREG 229-21100 653.02
02/12 02/29/2012 40653 MEASNER, JOHN R 245-21100 1,500.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40654 MELLI LAW S.C. 100-21100 1,743.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40655 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 100-21100 430.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40656 PERRY, MICHAEL L 245-21100 4,500.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40657 PIZZA PIT 100-21100 259.84
02/12 02/29/2012 40658 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 100-21100 93.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40659 RIDERS IN THE SKY LLC 245-21100 4,465.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40660 RIGDON, TERRY 100-21100 123.58
02/12 02/29/2012 40661 ROUNDYS 234-21100 1,535.44
02/12 02/29/2012 40662 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 260-21100 9,357.93
02/12 02/29/2012 40663 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER 247-21100 2,306.82
02/12 02/29/2012 40664 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 100-21100 45,742.96
02/12 02/29/2012 40665 U.S. CELLULAR 100-21100 79.92
02/12 02/29/2012 40666 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 100-21100 1,500.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40667 UWHC 241-21100 243.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40668 UW-MADISON SCHOOL OF SOCIAL W 100-21100 40.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40669 VIKE PLUMBING INC 223-21100 1,000.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40670 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 100-21100 5,149.80


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/12 02/29/2012 40671 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 245-21100 285.00
02/12 02/29/2012 40672 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 100-21100 51,968.69
02/12 02/29/2012 40673 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 100-21100 744.61


Grand Totals: 639,612.02


Summary by General Ledger Account Number


GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-21100 141.50 403,226.41- 403,084.91-
100-21102 24,239.67 .00 24,239.67
100-21515 51,968.69 .00 51,968.69
100-21560 1,897.31 3.50- 1,893.81
100-21575 11,526.00 .00 11,526.00
100-21590 3,434.60 .00 3,434.60
100-22210 9,134.13 .00 9,134.13
100-46750 260.00 20.00- 240.00


100-51200-320 625.00 .00 625.00
100-51300-215 9,217.93 .00 9,217.93
100-51300-216 1,953.00 .00 1,953.00
100-51420-210 316.28 .00 316.28
100-51420-315 140.84 .00 140.84
100-51440-315 72.94 .00 72.94
100-51440-340 3,982.97 .00 3,982.97
100-51510-211 2,025.96 .00 2,025.96
100-51510-212 80.04 .00 80.04
100-51510-219 16,292.33 .00 16,292.33
100-51510-310 11,708.66 .00 11,708.66
100-51510-340 25.00 .00 25.00
100-51530-340 59.44 .00 59.44
100-51900-300 45,730.00 .00 45,730.00
100-51930-515 21,716.00 .00 21,716.00
100-51930-520 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00
100-51930-523 3,006.79 .00 3,006.79
100-52100-190 1,326.19 .00 1,326.19
100-52100-210 1,360.09 .00 1,360.09
100-52100-213 1,398.00 .00 1,398.00
100-52100-215 732.40 .00 732.40
100-52100-240 1,166.00 .00 1,166.00
100-52100-330 756.24 .00 756.24
100-52100-335 3,383.83 .00 3,383.83
100-52100-340 2,036.96 .00 2,036.96
100-52100-390 3,029.06 75.00- 2,954.06
100-52200-190 50.00 .00 50.00
100-52200-210 117.90 .00 117.90
100-52200-217 270.00 .00 270.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof


100-52200-220 2,525.31 .00 2,525.31
100-52200-240 368.11 15.00- 353.11
100-52200-300 210.63 .00 210.63
100-52200-335 706.29 .00 706.29
100-52200-340 1,041.98 .00 1,041.98
100-53200-200 20.34 .00 20.34
100-53200-215 784.07 .00 784.07
100-53200-220 3,161.48 .00 3,161.48
100-53200-221 215.46 .00 215.46
100-53200-222 507.44 .00 507.44
100-53200-223 183.26 .00 183.26
100-53200-314 1,016.50 .00 1,016.50
100-53200-340 422.57 .00 422.57
100-53300-210 106.36 .00 106.36
100-53300-212 198.00 .00 198.00
100-53300-215 410.98 .00 410.98
100-53300-220 3,222.54 .00 3,222.54
100-53300-290 201.53 .00 201.53
100-53300-300 531.79 .00 531.79
100-53300-310 475.00 .00 475.00
100-53300-335 6,775.40 .00 6,775.40
100-53300-340 9,362.23 28.00- 9,334.23
100-53300-390 978.63 .00 978.63
100-53300-391 191.39 .00 191.39
100-53310-215 180.00 .00 180.00
100-53310-340 26,682.73 .00 26,682.73
100-53400-340 86.59 .00 86.59
100-53420-340 12,293.13 .00 12,293.13
100-53440-340 324.74 .00 324.74
100-53620-215 41,268.15 .00 41,268.15
100-53620-216 15,319.80 .00 15,319.80
100-54600-200 529.61 .00 529.61
100-54600-202 57.00 .00 57.00
100-54600-210 268.00 .00 268.00
100-54600-212 379.99 .00 379.99
100-54600-213 124.99 .00 124.99
100-54600-220 2,192.56 .00 2,192.56
100-54600-240 1,671.43 .00 1,671.43
100-54600-340 917.60 .00 917.60
100-54600-350 191.27 .00 191.27
100-54910-300 273.53 .00 273.53
100-55200-245 1,024.50 .00 1,024.50
100-55200-335 224.77 .00 224.77
100-55200-340 854.38 .00 854.38
100-55200-350 70.00 .00 70.00
100-55300-127 300.00 .00 300.00
100-55300-210 130.97 .00 130.97
100-55300-212 250.00 .00 250.00
100-55300-315 295.00 .00 295.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-55300-340 6,775.00 .00 6,775.00
100-55300-343 8,000.00 .00 8,000.00
100-55400-220 414.69 .00 414.69
100-55400-240 60.00 .00 60.00
100-55400-340 10,022.27 .00 10,022.27
100-55500-210 70.05 .00 70.05
100-55500-216 218.95 .00 218.95
100-55500-300 332.74 .00 332.74
100-56300-212 75.00 .00 75.00
100-56300-330 182.95 .00 182.95
100-56300-340 6.48 .00 6.48


212-21100 .00 4,053.59- 4,053.59-
212-53271-220 3,084.27 .00 3,084.27
212-53271-314 588.00 .00 588.00
212-53271-340 381.32 .00 381.32


215-21100 .00 7,900.34- 7,900.34-
215-46710 96.40 .00 96.40


215-55110-210 125.04 .00 125.04
215-55110-216 80.55 .00 80.55
215-55110-220 1,667.60 .00 1,667.60
215-55110-221 1,073.77 .00 1,073.77
215-55110-250 1,239.94 .00 1,239.94
215-55110-289 2,361.47 .00 2,361.47
215-55110-313 664.07 .00 664.07
215-55110-340 357.39 .00 357.39
215-55110-342 213.11 .00 213.11
215-55110-350 21.00 .00 21.00


217-21100 .00 946.13- 946.13-
217-55110-500 946.13 .00 946.13


223-21100 .00 1,000.00- 1,000.00-
223-57620-820 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00


224-21100 .00 70.00- 70.00-
224-57345-340 70.00 .00 70.00


229-21100 .00 731.32- 731.32-
229-54600-340 731.32 .00 731.32


231-21100 .00 1,546.16- 1,546.16-
231-54600-340 1,546.16 .00 1,546.16


232-21100 .00 922.50- 922.50-
232-54600-340 922.50 .00 922.50


234-21100 .00 8,799.95- 8,799.95-
234-55100-724 8,799.95 .00 8,799.95


241-21100 .00 153.53- 153.53-
241-52400-252 153.53 .00 153.53


242-21100 .00 202.66- 202.66-
242-52200-346 202.66 .00 202.66


245-21100 .00 34,729.91- 34,729.91-
245-55190-210 96.19 .00 96.19
245-55190-340 68.06 .00 68.06
245-55190-343 10.00 .00 10.00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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245-55190-344 20,550.00 .00 20,550.00
245-55190-345 2,339.12 .00 2,339.12
245-55190-347 4,020.00 .00 4,020.00
245-55190-350 7,646.54 .00 7,646.54


247-21100 .00 12,687.52- 12,687.52-
247-56710-215 12,687.52 .00 12,687.52


251-21100 .00 137,323.09- 137,323.09-
251-51930-530 137,323.09 .00 137,323.09


260-21100 .00 140.00- 140.00-
260-55100-340 140.00 .00 140.00


261-21100 .00 1,025.05- 1,025.05-
261-55100-340 1,025.05 .00 1,025.05


300-21100 .00 100.86- 100.86-
300-48220 100.86 .00 100.86
410-21100 .00 11,507.32- 11,507.32-


410-57193-820 300.00 .00 300.00
410-57210-820 1,455.22 .00 1,455.22
410-57331-820 4,823.10 .00 4,823.10
410-57620-820 4,929.00 .00 4,929.00


603-21100 .00 12,687.18- 12,687.18-
603-52300-197 57.00 .00 57.00
603-52300-210 115.10 .00 115.10
603-52300-212 514.06 .00 514.06
603-52300-216 2,824.19 .00 2,824.19
603-52300-220 1,509.52 .00 1,509.52
603-52300-300 1,322.62 .00 1,322.62
603-52300-310 137.92 .00 137.92
603-52300-330 250.06 .00 250.06
603-52300-335 850.14 .00 850.14
603-52300-340 3,995.79 .00 3,995.79
603-52300-341 195.50 .00 195.50
603-52300-343 178.60 .00 178.60
603-52300-390 736.68 .00 736.68


Grand Totals: 639,895.02 639,895.02- .00


M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING (CDJE) Mar 20, 2012 10:34AM


Period: 2/29/2012 (02/12)


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


CDJE


02/29/2012 1 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 174.34


TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 174.34-


.00*


02/29/2012 2 TO RECORD NSF CHECK TAXES ENGELKE 100-13070 1,272.13


TO RECORD NSF CHECK TAXES ENGELKE 001-11100 1,272.13-


.00*


02/29/2012 3 TO RECORD NSF CHECK TAXES BERGLUND 100-13070 1,421.03


TO RECORD NSF CHECK TAXES BERGLUND 001-11100 1,421.03-


.00*


02/29/2012 4 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 10,904.97


TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 10,904.97-


.00*


02/29/2012 5 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 38,391.25


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 38,391.25-


.00*


02/29/2012 6 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 1,408.41


TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 1,408.41-


.00*


02/29/2012 7 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 5,079.18


TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 5,079.18-


.00*


02/29/2012 8 TO RECORD OOPS 603-52300-300 448.77


TO RECORD OOPS 241-52400-252 23.44


TO RECORD OOPS 001-11100 472.21-


.00*


02/29/2012 9 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 1,398.87


WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 1,398.87-


.00*


02/29/2012 10 TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 100-21590 25.00


TO RECORD RANDY NELSON GARNISHMENT 001-11100 25.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 11 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,125.74


WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,125.74-


.00*


02/29/2012 12 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 100-21511 8,487.30


WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 8,487.30-


.00*


02/29/2012 13 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 15,274.75


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 4,259.32


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 15,286.82


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 34,820.89-


.00*


02/29/2012 14 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21510 17,286.82


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21512 4,820.46


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 100-21513 16,406.18


EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE 001-11100 38,513.46-


.00*


02/29/2012 15 TO RECORD OOPS 100-51510-212 38.80


TO RECORD OOPS 215-55110-325 31.90


TO RECORD OOPS 100-52100-190 60.14


TO RECORD OOPS 100-53300-340 10.19
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Period: 2/29/2012 (02/12)


Ref Account Debit Credit


Date Num Payee or Description Number Amount Amount


TO RECORD OOPS 215-55110-212 20.37


TO RECORD OOPS 100-52100-390 116.03


TO RECORD OOPS 215-55110-325 29.31


TO RECORD OOPS 100-51420-212 48.50


TO RECORD OOPS 100-51510-212 97.97


TO RECORD OOPS 100-52100-190 83.90


TO RECORD OOPS 215-55110-212 40.25


TO RECORD OOPS 217-55110-500 59.74


TO RECORD OOPS 603-52300-300 63.30


TO RECORD OOPS 100-52200-340 63.30


TO RECORD OOPS 603-52300-300 400.00


TO RECORD OOPS 603-21100 270.30


TO RECORD OOPS 001-11100 1,434.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 16 TO RECORD SCHOOL DISTRICT FEB TAX SETTLEMENT 100-24320 2,163,220.74


TO RECORD SCHOOL DISTRICT FEB TAX SETTLEMENT 001-11100 2,163,220.74-


.00*


02/29/2012 17 TO RECORD MATC FEB TAX SETTLEMENT 100-24330 367,119.76


TO RECORD MATC FEB TAX SETTLEMENT 001-11100 367,119.76-


.00*


02/29/2012 18 TO RECORD COUNTY AND STATE FEB TAX SETTLEMENT 100-24310 653,541.30


TO RECORD COUNTY AND STATE FEB TAX SETTLEMENT 001-11100 653,541.30-


.00*


02/29/2012 19 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 645,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 645,000.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 20 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 190,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 190,000.00-


.00*


02/29/2012 21 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 300-58100-610 260,000.00


TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 001-11100 260,000.00-


Documents: 21 Transactions: 62


Total CDJE: 4,430,810.58 4,430,810.58-


Grand Totals: 4,430,810.58 4,430,810.58-


Report Criteria:


Total By Reference Number and Date


Journal Code.Journal Code = cdje







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 1


REVENUE


TAXES .00 .00 7,792,381.00 7,792,381.00 .00


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 131,829.46 1,528,854.00 1,397,024.54 8.62


LICENSES & PERMITS 2,566.40 6,227.40 104,665.00 98,437.60 5.95


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 10,366.82 21,467.30 127,750.00 106,282.70 16.80


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 85,563.64 98,864.51 1,187,017.00 1,088,152.49 8.33


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 1,500.00 35,000.00 82,000.00 47,000.00 42.68


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 10,049.79 17,853.26 180,042.00 162,188.74 9.92


110,046.65 311,241.93 11,002,709.00 10,691,467.07 2.83


EXPENDITURES


LEGISLATIVE 3,875.40 3,875.40 47,505.00 43,629.60 8.16


JUDICIAL 6,374.18 14,842.28 84,935.00 70,092.72 17.47


LEGAL 10,960.93 10,960.93 113,500.00 102,539.07 9.66


MAYOR 6,070.54 16,096.53 89,397.00 73,300.47 18.01


CLERK 14,348.51 20,350.67 205,669.00 185,318.33 9.89


ELECTION 4,079.03 4,096.21 32,600.00 28,503.79 12.57


FINANCE DIRECTOR 49,848.63 98,165.42 589,193.00 491,027.58 16.66


ASSESSOR 59.44 3,959.44 43,700.00 39,740.56 9.06


CITY WEBSITE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 45,730.00 45,730.00 25,000.00 ( 20,730.00) 182.92


INSURANCE 27,222.79 178,807.79 179,918.00 1,110.21 99.38


LAW ENFORCEMENT 180,919.72 286,356.90 2,409,215.00 2,122,858.10 11.89


FIRE PROTECTION 24,479.03 41,977.08 443,220.00 401,242.92 9.47


INSPECTION 6,127.10 9,880.58 82,939.00 73,058.42 11.91


CITY BUILDINGS 10,665.38 16,700.07 135,923.00 119,222.93 12.29


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 87,273.79 128,042.76 967,096.00 839,053.24 13.24


SNOW REMOVAL 26,859.74 29,268.72 65,000.00 35,731.28 45.03


ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 650.78 1,730.78 20,000.00 18,269.22 8.65


STREET LIGHTING 12,293.13 12,442.08 135,000.00 122,557.92 9.22


SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 89.10 422.92 16,000.00 15,577.08 2.64


SANITATION 56,587.95 56,587.95 663,151.00 606,563.05 8.53


SENIOR CENTER 28,028.09 43,023.71 466,557.00 423,533.29 9.22


CEMETERY 273.53 523.53 31,000.00 30,476.47 1.69


CULTURE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00


PARKS 9,006.52 16,151.93 174,632.00 158,480.07 9.25


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 27,984.61 41,586.05 239,014.00 197,427.95 17.40


YOUTH CENTER 10,879.21 11,271.24 74,108.00 62,836.76 15.21


CABLE 14,052.14 21,534.93 167,246.00 145,711.07 12.88


PLANNING 14,349.01 23,605.26 189,574.00 165,968.74 12.45


CONTINGENCY .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .00


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 2,040,871.00 2,040,871.00 .00


TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 487,732.00 487,732.00 .00


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 682,518.00 682,518.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 2


679,088.28 1,137,991.16 11,019,713.00 9,881,721.84 10.33


( 569,041.63) ( 826,749.23) ( 17,004.00) 809,745.23







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 3


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 .00 225,000.00 225,000.00 .00


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE ( 41.85) 1,507.32 33,000.00 31,492.68 4.57


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 478,193.00 478,193.00 .00


( 41.85) 1,507.32 736,193.00 734,685.68 .20


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 110 51,837.32 132,586.16 737,539.00 604,952.84 17.98


51,837.32 132,586.16 737,539.00 604,952.84 17.98


( 51,879.17) ( 131,078.84) ( 1,346.00) 129,732.84







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 4


REVENUE


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 29,874.50 160,387.50 444,100.00 283,712.50 36.12


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 212.00 222.01 4,000.00 3,777.99 5.55


30,086.50 160,609.51 448,100.00 287,490.49 35.84


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 526.26 7,000.00 6,473.74 7.52


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 45,096.88 110,699.73 432,330.00 321,630.27 25.61


45,096.88 111,225.99 439,330.00 328,104.01 25.32


( 15,010.38) 49,383.52 8,770.00 ( 40,613.52)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 5


REVENUE


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 90,043.47 107,494.91 151,199.00 43,704.09 71.09


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 2,472,071.00 2,472,071.00 .00


90,043.47 107,494.91 2,623,270.00 2,515,775.09 4.10


EXPENDITURES


PRINCIPAL 1,095,000.00 1,375,000.00 2,050,000.00 675,000.00 67.07


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 38,391.25 44,428.75 572,270.00 527,841.25 7.76


DEPARTMENT 290 .00 150.00 1,000.00 850.00 15.00


1,133,391.25 1,419,578.75 2,623,270.00 1,203,691.25 54.11


( 1,043,347.78) ( 1,312,083.84) .00 1,312,083.84







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 6


REVENUE


SOURCE 47 .00 .00 75,217.00 75,217.00 .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 1,792,212.00 1,792,212.00 .00


.00 .00 1,867,429.00 1,867,429.00 .00


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 100 .00 .00 309,000.00 309,000.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 220 .00 .00 153,000.00 153,000.00 .00


STREET CONSTRUCTION .00 .00 645,000.00 645,000.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 331 .00 .00 246,000.00 246,000.00 .00


CURB & GUTTER .00 .00 116,500.00 116,500.00 .00


SIDEWALKS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .00


STORM SEWER .00 .00 317,000.00 317,000.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 620 .00 .00 46,000.00 46,000.00 .00


.00 .00 1,867,500.00 1,867,500.00 .00


.00 .00 ( 71.00) ( 71.00)







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET


FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 29, 2012


FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND


PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE PCNT


FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 16 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/20/2012 10:40AM PAGE: 7


REVENUE


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FO 59,794.50 59,794.50 7,003.00 ( 52,791.50) 853.84


SOURCE 48 12.94 26.58 .00 ( 26.58) .00


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 238,377.00 238,377.00 .00


59,807.44 59,821.08 245,380.00 185,558.92 24.38


EXPENDITURES


DEPARTMENT 190 .00 .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 191 .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 193 516.76 516.76 .00 ( 516.76) .00


DEPARTMENT 210 2,099.30 49,669.69 94,750.00 45,080.31 52.42


DEPARTMENT 220 .00 .00 18,380.00 18,380.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 331 4,823.10 4,823.10 85,950.00 81,126.90 5.61


DEPARTMENT 510 .00 .00 3,600.00 3,600.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 620 4,929.00 4,929.00 .00 ( 4,929.00) .00


DEPARTMENT 630 .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .00


DEPARTMENT 300 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00


12,368.16 59,938.55 245,380.00 185,441.45 24.43


47,439.28 ( 117.47) .00 117.47





		a-Finance Minutes 02-14-12.pdf

		b-Minutes of the Redvelopment Authority Meeting of 1-11-12.pdf

		c-Minutes of the Redevelopment Authority Meeting of 2-8-12.pdf

		d-Planning Minutes 3-12-12.pdf

		e-Safety Committee- Meeting Minutes February 21, 2012.pdf

		f-Safety Committee- Consent Agenda.pdf

		g-Public Works-Neeting Minutes March 1, 2012.pdf

		h-Joint Planning & Town of Rutland 3-20-12.pdf

		i-Feb Claims.pdf

		j-Feb Treasurers Rpt.pdf

		feb bank rec.pdf

		combined cash.pdf

		cash and investments.pdf

		receipt register.pdf

		crje.pdf

		check register.pdf

		cdje.pdf

		100-410.pdf
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589


ORDINANCE OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
Rezoning Business Park North Outlot 2 from I – Institutional to PI – Planned Industrial.


Public hearing held on March 12, 2012.


Committee Action:
Fiscal Impact: None


File Number: O - 7 - 2011 Date Introduced:
First Reading: March 27, 2012
Second Reading: April 10, 2012


The Common Council of the City of Stoughton do ordain as follows:


1. City of Stoughton (the “Owner’s”) have requested that the zoning classification for the property
described in #2 below (the “Property”) be changed from I - Institutional to PI – Planned
Industrial;


The property known as Business Park North, Outlot 2 is more formally described as follows:


Parcel #281/0511-051-2152-9, STOUGHTON BUSINESS PARK NORTH OUTLOT 2; and


2. The Comprehensive Plan, Planned Land Use Map depicts this property as General
Industrial. The Comprehensive Plan should be amended in the future to Planned Industrial
to match the proposed use; and


3. On March 12, 2012, the City of Stoughton Planning Commission held a public hearing
regarding the application to change the zoning classification for the Property to PI – Planned
Industrial, which was preceded by the publication of a class 2 notice under chapter 985 of the
Wisconsin Statutes. The Planning Commission considered the application, and
recommends the Common Council approve the rezoning as presented; and


4. The Common Council determines that changing the zoning classification of the property at
Business Park North from I – Institutional to PI – Planned Industrial is consistent with the spirit
and intent of the City’s Comprehensive Plan; and allows appropriate use of the Property.







S:\mps\Ordinances\Rezonings\O-7-12 BPN Outlot 2 Rezoning.docx


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:


Section 1 - The recitals set forth above are material to and are incorporated in this ordinance as if set
forth in full.


Section 2 - Subject to the conditions set forth in section 4 below, the zoning classification of the
property is hereby changed to PI – Planned Industrial pursuant to section 78-903 of the City Code
and Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7)(d).


Section 3 - This ordinance shall take effect upon publication.


Section 4 - Upon the effective date of this ordinance, the zoning classification of the Property shall
be changed on the zoning map of the City of Stoughton from its present I - Institutional to PI –
Planned Industrial.


Section 5 - All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith shall hereby be repealed.


Dates
Council Adopted:__________


Mayor Approved: _________
Donna Olson, Mayor


Published:


Attest:


Nick Probst, City Clerk







CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL


DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589


(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us


Date: March 19, 2012


To: Nick Probst
City Clerk


From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development


Subject: Items for the March 27, 2012 Common Council Meeting.


Council Agenda:


New Business


1. City of Stoughton request to rezone Stoughton Business Park North Outlot 2 from I –
Institutional to PI – Planned Industrial.
On March 12, 2012 the Planning Commission held a public hearing and reviewed this
rezoning request. The Commission recommends the Common Council approve the
rezoning as presented. The ordinance, Planning minutes and related materials are provided.
Staff recommends approval.
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Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
Monday, March 12, 2012 - 6:00 p.m.
Public Safety Building, Council Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI.


Members Present: Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair; Rollie Odland; Ron Christianson; Scott Truehl and
Dave McKichan
Absent and Excused: Todd Krcma; Mayor Donna Olson
Staff: Planning & Development Director, Rodney Scheel
Press: None
Guests: Jeff Zarth; Rich Walker; Bob Moe; and Betty Vinje.


1. Call to order. Vice Chair Hohol called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.


2. Consider approval of the Planning Commission minutes of February 13, 2012.
Motion by Christianson to approve the Planning Commission minutes of February 13, 2012
as presented, 2nd by Truehl. Motion carried 4 – 0.


3. Council Representative Report.
Hohol gave the Council report.


4. Status of Developments/Projects.
Scheel introduced the status of developments. There were no questions.


5. City of Stoughton request to rezone Stoughton Business Park North Outlot 2 from I –
Institutional to PI – Planned Industrial.
Scheel gave an overview of the request.


Hohol opened the public hearing.


Jeff Zarth: Spoke in favor of the rezoning noting the proposed development will be a
diamond in the City. Covenants were written to preserve. The proposed executive office
building will not generate noise and will add to the tax base.


Rich Walker: Spoke in opposition explaining he bought his house in 2002 partly due to the
arboretum. There is already a lot of traffic. Plans to add onto house and is concerned about
his property value. He encourages the developer to look elsewhere.


Betty Vinje: Registered in opposition of the rezoning.


Motion by McKichan to recommend Council approve the rezoning as presented, 2nd by
Christianson. Motion carried 5 – 0.


6. Future agenda items. Kettle Park West Detailed Neighborhood Plan, Weeble World and
Nelson Global.


7. Adjournment. Motion by McKichan to adjourn at 6:20 pm, 2nd by Christianson. Motion
carried 5 – 0.


Respectfully Submitted,
Rodney Scheel
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE


The City of Stoughton Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, March
12, 2012, at 6:00 o’clock p.m., or as soon after as the matter may be heard, in the Council
Chambers, Second Floor, 321 S. Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, 53589, to consider the
proposed rezoning of the following parcel of land, owned by City of Stoughton, from I –
Institutional to PI – Planned Industrial, in the City of Stoughton, Dane County, WI, more fully
described:


PARCEL # 281/0511-051-2152-9, STOUGHTON BUSINESS PARK NORTH OUTLOT 2


For questions related to this notice, contact Michael Stacey at 608-646-0421


Michael Stacey
Zoning Administrator


Published February 16, 2012 and February 23, 2012 HUB


.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE STOUGTON CITY COUNCIL


Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to Solicit Donations To Fund a Police K-9 Unit.


Committee Action: Finance Committee Approved 3-0


Fiscal Impact: Net Zero – 2012 Budget


File Number: R - 40 - 12 Date Introduced: March 27, 2012


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby directed and authorized to solicit donations to fund a Police K-9 Unit as recommended.


WHEREAS, there are frequently situations where police officers stop vehicles that they suspect may
have drugs in them, but a K-9 is not available in a timely manner to conduct a scent search; and


WHEREAS, there are many incidents where police officers are called to a scene to search for
offenders who have just committed a crime and have fled on foot in an unknown direction; and


WHEREAS, there are situations where a police dog could be used to track for missing articles or missing
persons; and


WHEREAS, there are situations where a police dog could be used apprehend suspects so as to limit the
exposure to officers when placed in possible deadly or physically compromising situations; and


WHEREAS, the Stoughton Police Department would fund the purchase, training and maintenance of a
K-9 program entirely with citizen donations and assets seized in drug forfeiture cases; and


WHEREAS, by having a K-9 unit the Stoughton Police Department would have an extremely useful tool
in keeping the citizens of Stoughton safer from persons involved in illegal drug activity and in searching for lost
persons or articles.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council that the City of Stoughton Police
Department is authorized to solicit donations and conduct fund raising to start and maintain a Police K-9 unit.


Adopted this __th day of March, 2012


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote ? - ?


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote ? - ?





		K-9 Resolutions.pdf
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL


ESTABLISHING A BUILDING MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND AND CORRESPONDING BUILDING
MAINTENANCE POLICY


Committee Action: CIP Committee Approved 5-0


Fiscal Impact: $138,800 annual Reserve


File Number: R - 42 - 12 Date Introduced: March 27, 2012


WHEREAS, cities are authorized by the provisions of Section 65.90, Wisconsin Statutes, to
establish reserve funds to finance specifically identified future capital expenditures and;


WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that it is necessary, desirable
and in the best interest of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City") to establish a
reserve fund and corresponding policy for the scheduled maintenance of existing City Buildings;


WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City hereby finds and determines that the Building
Maintenance Fund Reserve shall be designated a Committed Fund Balance as described by Statement 54
of the Government Accounting Standards Board;


WHEREAS, the CIP Committee met on March 19, 2012 to consider the Building Maintenance
Reserve Fund Policy and recommends approval;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that the proper
City Officials be hereby directed and authorized to establish the Building Maintenance Reserve Fund in
accordance with the Building Maintenance Fund Policy as recommended.


Council Action: Adopted Failed Vote ? - ?


Mayoral Action: Accept Veto


Donna Olson, Mayor Date


Council Action: Override Vote ? - ?







POLICY FOR SCHEDULED BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
ADOPTED 4-10-2012


Purpose:


The purpose of this policy is to establish a key element of the financial stability of the City by
creating a funding mechanism for the scheduled maintenance of existing City Buildings,
Committing the funds to reserve, and by setting guidelines for the use of the reserve fund.


Funding Commitment:


The Building Maintenance Fund Reserve is not available for expenditure for any other purpose
than is laid out in this policy. By resolution of the Council and adoption of this policy, the
Building Maintenance Fund will be classified as “Committed Fund Balance” in the City’s
Financial Statements.


The City shall commit its revenue received from the rental of City properties to the Building
Maintenance Fund. The City currently receives rents from the Senior Center Annex, the Utilities
building and the EMS building. The 2012 funding is $138,826.00 and is to be used as the base
annual figure for this fund. Future additional rent amounts or other revenue sources will be
considered by the Council to be used to stabilize the balance of this fund.


GASB 54 Fund balance Definition:


Committed Fund Balance – amounts constrained so specific purposes by a government itself,
using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts cannot
be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the highest-level action (Super
Majority vote of the Council) to remove or change the constraint.


Objective:


This fund has been created to provide a funding source to maintain the current inventory of City
owned buildings. New facilities, or remodeling projects above $5,000, are not funded through this
fund and are subject to the CIP process for approval. Scheduled maintenance items associated
with existing buildings are eligible expenses using this fund. Miscellaneous repair activities are
covered in the operating budget and are not intended to use this fund.


The Building Maintenance Fund is for use in the following buildings:


City Hall, Fire Department, Public Safety Building, Senior Center, Depot, Library, EMS, Youth
Center, Street Department Facility, Power House, Mandt Park Swimming Pond Facility, Band
Shell, Park Shelters and Park Buildings (excluding Mandt Park Buildings owned by the Fair
Board). Playground equipment, tennis courts, park fencing, etc. is not intended to use this fund.







Items to be included in Scheduled Building Maintenance Fund for all locations:


Items generally scheduled and considered necessary to maintain the shell and integrity of existing
buildings such as roofing, standard heating and cooling equipment, windows, doors, exterior
painting, insulation, tuck pointing, garage doors, electric service equipment, standard floor
coverings, standard lighting, and standard plumbing equipment.


Some locations offer a “tenant” type relationship. These locations are responsible for certain items
as outlined using sources other than this fund.


These areas include: areas rented such as CLC, Experience Works and Senior Center Annex space,
Library, Depot, Food Pantry, Youth Center, Opera House, and EMS. These areas are responsible
for items such as: interior build outs, floor coverings, painting, special HVAC improvements,
above standard lighting, shelving, furniture, and special electrical equipment. Lease agreements
may supersede this policy.


Things not intended to be funded using the Building Maintenance Fund:


 Routine maintenance and associated agreements are not funded through this fund such as
elevator service agreements, fire and smoke alarm agreements, snow removal expenses, lawn
care maintenance expenses, etc.


 Shelving, furniture, window coverings, etc.
 Miscellaneous day to day repairs.


Annual Review and Appropriation:


The CIP committee will review scheduled Building Maintenance Projects and Fund Balance
annually, starting in the month of June, and adjust the schedule as is necessary. The CIP
committee will recommend approval of projects to be funded in compliance with the Building
Maintenance Fund policy annually during the budget process.


Emergency Appropriations:


The City Planning Director shall be authorized to use funds from the Building Maintenance
reserve to fund emergency repairs or maintenance for those expenses that are covered in this
policy and are in compliance with the City’s Purchasing Policy for emergency expenses.







Project Listing Proposed Cost
Year


Total
Projects Total Fund
by Year Revenue Balance


Scheduled Building Maint Projects - 2012 2012 $70,500 $138,800 $68,300


Parks - Replace Roof-Lowell Park Shelter 2013 $1,800
Streets- Insultate Parks Vehicle Storage Bldg 2013 $50,000
Library - Carpet Replacement 3rd Floor 2013 $20,000
Senior Center - Replace East (River) Doors 2013 $5,000 $76,800 $138,800 $130,300


Streets- Tuck point Main Street Garage 2014 $20,000
Streets- Tuck point Parks Vehicle Storage Building 2014 $10,000
Streets- Tuck pint Power House Building 2014 $65,000
Streets- Repair& Reroof Power House Building 2014 $50,000
Streets- Replace Heating-Parks vehicle storage bldg 2014 $10,000
Senior Center - Paint/Stain Exterior 2014 $25,000
Senior Center - Replace Basement Carpeting 2014 $2,500 $182,500 $138,800 $86,600


City Hall - 1st Floor Ceiling Tile Replacement 2015 $2,500
Library - Carpet Replacement Basement 2015 $5,000
Library - Replace Carnegie Roof 2015 $20,000
PSB - Carpet and Flooring for Basement 2015 $3,000
PSB - Paint Basement Walls 2015 $4,000
PSB - Replace Burnham Boiler 2015 $15,000
Senior Center - Main Street Doors 2015 $8,000
Senior Center - Replace 1st Floor Carpeting 2015 $10,000
Senior Center - Replace Front Doors 2015 $14,000 $81,500 $138,800 $143,900


Senior Center - Replace 2nd Floor Carpeting 2016 $10,000 $10,000 $138,800 $272,700


Streets- Exterior painting Street & Parks Garages 2017 $40,000
City Hall - Basement and 1st Floor Carpet Replacement 2017 $15,000
Library - HVAC Compressor 2017 $5,000
Senior Center - Electric Service Equipment Upgrade 2017 $50,000
Senior Center - Parking Lot Sealing and Restriping 2017 $5,000 $115,000 $138,800 $296,500


City Hall - Condensing Units 1.1. 1.2, 1.3 2018 $6,000
City Hall - Unit Heater 2018 $1,500
EMS Air Handler 2018 $2,000
EMS Rooftop Unit Replacement - 2 2018 $50,000
EMS/Food Pantry Front Doors 2018 $15,000
Fire- Training room carpet replacement 2018 $12,500
Library - Exterior Painting 2018 $5,000
Library - Tuckpointing 2018 $5,000
PSB - Carpet Replacement - 1st Floor 2018 $10,000
PSB - Carpet Replacement - 2nd Floor 2018 $20,000
PSB - Fan Coil & Condensing Unit Replacement 2018 $15,000 $142,000 $138,800 $293,300


Parks- replace roof Norse Park Shelter 2020 $5,000
Parks- replace roof Bjoin Park Shelter 2020 $5,000
City Hall - Basement Ceiling Tile Replacement 2020 $7,500
City Hall - Exterior Door Replacement 2020 $30,000
City Hall - Opera House Stage Refinishing 2020 $25,000
City Hall - Window Replacement 2020 $125,000
PSB - Ceiling Tile Replacement - 1st Floor 2020 $5,000
PSB - Exhuast Fan Units 2020 $4,000
PSB - Exterior Lighting Replacement 2020 $5,000
PSB - Rooftop Unit Replacement - #1 2020 $25,000
PSB - Window Replacement 2020 $30,000
Senior Center - Condensing Unit - Large 2020 $25,000
Senior Center - Condensing Unit - Small 2020 $20,000
Senior Center - HVAC Zone Controller 2020 $10,000
Senior Center - Sanitary Lift Pump 2020 $15,000 $336,500 $277,600 $234,400


Parks- Replace roof- Pool Shelter 2021 $5,000
Parks- Replace roof-Veterans Shelter Building 2021 $5,000
City Hall - Seal Parking Lot 2021 $25,000
City Hall - Tuckpointing 2021 $40,000
Library - Carpet Replacement 2nd Floor 2021 $15,000 $90,000 $138,800 $283,200
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Project Listing Proposed Cost
Year


Total
Projects Total Fund
by Year Revenue Balance


Streets- Replace Furnace-Vehicle Storage Bldg 2022 $10,000
Parks- Replace Furnace-Pool Shelter Bldg 2022 $5,000
PSB - Rooftop Unit Replacement - #2 2022 $30,000
PSB - Rooftop Unit Replacement - #4 2022 $30,000 $75,000 $138,800 $347,000


Fire - Office and corridor carpet replacement 2023 $15,000
City Hall - Fan Coil Units 1.1. 1.2, 1.3 2023 $30,000 $45,000 $138,800 $440,800


Streets- Replace roof-Parks Vehicle Storage Bldg 2024 $125,000
City Hall - Condensing Unit 2024 $2,500
City Hall - Condensing Unit in Clock Tower 2024 $2,000
City Hall - Condensing Units 2024 $10,000
City Hall - Fan Coil Unit for Opera House Office 2024 $10,000
City Hall - Rooftop Unit #1 - West Unit 2024 $30,000
City Hall - Rooftop Unit #2 East Unit 2024 $35,000
Library - Carpet Replacement 1st Floor 2024 $20,000
Library - Painting 1st Floor 2024 $5,000 $239,500 $138,800 $340,100


Streets- Replace Furnace-Main Office 2025 $10,000
Streets- Replace Infrared heating Garage & Maint Bay 2025 $25,000
Streets- Replace Roof-Main Garage 2025 $150,000
Parks - Replace Furnace - Norse Park Shelter 2025 $3,500
Library - Boiler Replacement 2025 $15,000
PSB - Painting First Floor 2025 $5,000
PSB - Remodel CATV Rooms 2025 $100,000
Senior Center - Annex HVAC Units 2025 $48,000 $356,500 $138,800 $122,400


Streets- Replace air exchange Main Garage 2026 $20,000
Streets- Replace air exchange Maint Bay 2026 $20,000
Library - Painting 2nd Floor 2026 $5,000
PSB - Rooftop Unit Replacement - #3 2026 $35,000
Streets- Roof-Salt Shed 2026 $10,000 $90,000 138800 $171,200


Youth Center- Building HVAC 2027 $156,000 $156,000 138800 $154,000


Library - Rooftop Units 1 & 2 2028 $30,000
Library Rooftop Unit 2028 $30,000
Fire - Floor Hat Boilers 2028 $15,000
Fire - Main Boiler 2028 $15,000
Fire - Energy Recovery Unit ERU-1 2028 $10,000
Fire - Make-up air unit MAU-1 2028 $12,000
Fire - Rooftop air handler MAU-1 2028 $12,000 $124,000 138800 $168,800


City Hall - A/C Server Room 2030 $5,000
City Hall - Bathroom Refurbish -lower level 2030 $10,000
City Hall - Hall of Fame Projector 2030 $1,500
EMS Appliance Replacement 2030 $10,000
EMS Carpet Replacement 2030 $30,000
EMS Ceiling Tile Replacement 2030 $15,000
EMS Lighting Replacements 2030 $25,000
Library - Condensing Unit 2030 $35,000
Senior Center - Air Handler Replacement - Large 2030 $20,000
Senior Center - Air Handler Replacement - Small 2030 $15,000
Senior Center - Boiler Replacement 2030 $30,000
Parks- Replace Roof East Park Shelter 2030 $8,000
Parks Replace Roof Boathouse 2030 $7,000 $211,500 277600 $66,100


Youth Center- Building Roof 2032 $15,850 $15,850 277600 $327,850


Fire - Membrain Roofing 2033 ?
City Hall - Roof Replacement 2036 $300,000
City Hall - Boiler Replacement 2038 $30,000
Senior Center - Roof Replacement 2040 $150,000


Total 15 year expense
Total 15 year Revenue


$171,200


$1,910,800
$2,082,000
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